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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HaLEY BARBOUR
GOVERNOR

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Trupy D. FISHER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June 10, 2008

Ms. Barbra Black
Copiah Bank
Via Fax 601-892-0240

Re: Frazier Property
405 Lee Avepue
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Ms. Black:

In 2002, the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) issued a No
Further Action letter (NFA) for the above referenced property after review of the
remedial work and confirmation sampling done on-site. MDEQ foresees no further
corrective action requirements for this property. [ have attached the NFA leiter for your
reference. Please call me at 601-961-5388 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Andy McCain, Project Manager

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL
PosT OrRICE BOX 2261 * JACKSON, Mississippt 39225-2261+ TeL: (601) 961-5171 « Fax: (601} 354-6612 « www.deq.state.ms.us
AN EquaL QOPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



STATE OF MISSISSIPP | | : @p}

DAVID RONALD MUSGROVE, GOVERNOR
Mi1sS1551PP1 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QuaLrTy
CHARLES H. CHISOLM, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

April 19, 2002

CERTIFIED LETTER NO. 7000 1670 0009 6843 8630 RETURN RECEIPT
- REQUESTED " | '

Mr. Kevin Frazier
405 Lee Avenue _
Crystal Springs, MS 39059

RE:  Frazier Property
405 Lee Avenue ,
Crystal Springs, Mississippi -

‘Dear Mr. Frazier:

. The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has completed a review
of the Uncontrolled Sites file and the Site Remediation Report for the above
referenced site prepared by Martin & Slagle GeoEnvironmental Associates and
dated February 2002. The MDEQ requires no further corrective action at this site at
this time. If cleanup standards change or additional data becomes available for the site
then MDEQ will notify the appropriate parties of the need for any additional -
investigation(s) or remedial action(s). These actions will be consistent with our need to
protect human health, welfare, and/or the environment.

If you have any questions, concerning this fﬁatter, please contact me at (6017) 961-
5318. | '

~ Sincerely,

ottt

Tony Russell, Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Branch

K:AShared\UCSS\Gretchen Zmitrovich\Kuhlman Electric\Off-site\Kuhiman Electric-406 Lee Avenue (Frazier} SNFA 4-19-02.doc
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

HaLEY BARBOUR

FILE COPY

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CHARLES H. CHISOLM, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

October 10, 2006

Ms. Mary E. McAlister
David Nutt & Associates, Inc.
605 Crescent Boulevard
Suite 200

Ridgeland, MS 39157

Re: 405 Lee Avenue
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Ms. McAlister:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has received your
request for a “closure” letter for the above referenced property. Please find
attached a copy of the certified no-further-action letter (NFA) that was mailed to
Mr. Kevin Frazier on April 19, 2002 and which was signed for by Ms. Teri Frazier
on Aprii 20, 2002,

For your |nformat|on, similar certified letters have been mailed to all property
owners in and around the Kuhiman site. The only propetties which have been
assessed and or remediated that have not received a NFA letter are those a |ong
the drainage ditch and on Brent and Puckett street at this time.

Please call with me any questions you may have at 601-961-5318.

Sincerely, ;

Tony Russell, Chief
Assessment Remediation Branch

Attachment

KACommonUCSS\Brian YoungiKuhimam40s Lee St It to mealister w-NFA copy 10-10-06.doc

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL
POST OFFICE BOX 10385 « JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39289-0385 « TEL: (601) 961-5171 » FAX: {(601) 354-6612 « www.deq.state.ms.us
AN EQUAL QFPORTUNITY EMFLOYER



‘VID NUTT & ASSOCIATE’.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
DAvID H. NUTT JOLIE CULIPHER, PARALEGAL
MaRrY E. MCALISTER* BETH CLATWORTHY, PARALEGAL
DaoucLAas G. MERCIER RENEE D. HITT, PARALEGAL

MaRia L. BROWN, PARALEGAL

r —
*alsa licensed in Lauisiana RE c E ﬂ w E

October 4, 2006 I
Tony Russell OCT ~ 6 2006
Chief, Uncontrolled Sites

101 W. Capitol Street DEQ-OPC

Jackson, MS 39201

Re:  Kuhiman Litigation, Crystal Springs, Mississippi
Property Located at 405 LEE AVENUE, Crystal Springs, MS

Dear Mr, Russell:

Our client, Terri Frazier owns the property Jocated at 405 LEE AVENUE, Crystal
Springs, MS. This is one of many properties that had to be remediated by Kuhlman a few
years ago due to PCB contamination from the plant site. Ms. Frazier now wishes to sell this
property and the realtor has requested a “closure” letter for potential buyers. Will you please
forward us a letter from your office indicating that the property was remediated to Mississippi
standards and no further remediation is required, so that our client can proceed with the sale
of her property?

If you have any questions, please let us know.
Sincerely yours,
DAVID NUTT & ASSOCIATES
Mary €. McAlister
Mary E. McAlister

MEM/bc
Cc:  Terri Frazier

605 CRESCENT BOULEVARD, SUITE 200
RIDGELAND, MISSISSIPP1 39157
TELEPHONE: {601) 898-7302 » FACSIMILE: (601} 398-7304
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DAVID RONALD MUSGROVE, GOVERNOR
MI5SISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CHARLES H. CHISOLM, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

STA F SISIPP! /7[[00p ,

April 19, 2002

CERTIFIED LETTER NO. 7000 1670 0009 6843 8630 RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Mr. Kevin Frazier
405 Lee Avenue
Crystal Springs, MS 39059

RE: Frazier Property
405 Lee Avenue
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Frazier:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has completed a review
of the Uncontrolled Sites file and the Site Remediation Report for the above
referenced site prepared by Martin & Slagle GeoEnvironmental Associates and
dated February 2002. The MDEQ requires no further corrective action at this site at
this time. If cleanup standards change or additional data becomes available for the site
then MDEQ will notify the appropriate parties of the need for any additional-
investigation(s) or remedial action(s). These actions will be consistent with our need to
protect human health, welfare, and/or the environment.

If you have any questions, concerning this matter, please contact me at (601} 961-
5318.

Sincerely,

st

Tony Russell, Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Branch

K:AShared\UCSS\Gretchen Z_mitrovich\l(uhlman Electric\Ofi-site\Ku:himan Electric-405 Lee Avenue {Frazier} SNFA 4-19-02.doc

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
DAVID RONALD MUSGROVE, GOVERNOCR
M1SS1SSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CHARLES H. CHISOLM, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

o October 9, 2000
Mr. and Mrs, Kevin Frazier

405 Lee Avenue
Crystal Springs, Mississippi 39059

RE: soil and wipe sampling
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Frazier:

Please find attached the report for the soil and wipe sampling recently conducted at
405 Lee Avenue, Crystal Springs, MS. The report includes the following:

1.  a map showing the sampling locations,

2.  a table containing the sample results from the analysis conducted by
the mobile laboratory, Environmental Chemistry Consulting Services,
and _

3. data sheets containing the split sample results from the analysis
conducted by the fixed laboratory, Paradigm Analytical Laboratories,
Inc.

The MDEQ has scheduled a meeting at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 10, 2000
at City Hall in Crystal Springs to discuss the results and the remediation of your
property. Please contact Gretchen Zmitrovich at 601-961-6240 if you have any
questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,

oAl

Tony Russell, Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section

Enclosure

Kuhlman Electric-405 Lee report_10-9-00 (gz}

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL
POST OFFICE BOX 10385 « JACKSON, MISSISSIPPL 39289-0385 = TEL: (6C1) 961-3171 « FAX: (601) 354-6612 « www.deq.state.ms.us
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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4 SAMPLE POINT
DP332  SAMPLE POINT NUMBER

1) ALL DISTANCES ARE ESTIMATED
2) THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FROM RECORD MAPS

. 3} THIS MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR
PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY

SAMPLE LOCATIONS FOR
FRAZIER PROPERTY
405 LEE AVENUE

SCALE: AS SHOWN T* wor |** 77 | BPS
PREPARED BY:
ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
SEREDR

e ———y
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parsm anavyTICAL LABORATORIEQNC.

Resulits for PCBs
by EPA 8082
Client Sample ID: DP 505-0.5' Date Collected: 8/25/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sample ID: 94188 Date Analyzed: 9/7/G0
Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil %S0OLIDS: 90.4 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Resuit
Compound Limit (ugfKG) (ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 170 BQL
Arochior-1221 170 BQL
Arochior-1232 170 BQL
Arochlor-1242 170 BQL
Arochlor-1248 170 BQL
Arochlor-1254 170 BQL
Arochior-1260 ' 170 230
Arochlor-1262 - 170 BQL
Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered
TCMX 100 85 85

*Sample was quantitated as Aroclor 1280, but appears to contain a mixture of
Aroclor 1260 and Aroclor 1262.

Comments:
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not appiicabie, surrogate diluted out.

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029



parafM ANALYTICAL LABORATORIEQNC.

Resuits for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample 1D: DP 505-0.5'
Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric
iL.ab Sample iD: 94188
Lab Project ID: G185-80
Matrix: Soil %Salids: 80.4
Quantitation
Compound Limit (ug/KG)
Acenaphthene 340
Acenaphthylene 340
Anthracene 340
Benzolalanthracene 340
Benzolalpyrene 340
Benzobliluoranthene 340
Benzolg.h,i)perylene 340
Benzolkjfluoranthene 340
Benzoic Acid 690
Bis(2- -chioroethoxy)methane 340
Bis{2-chlorosthyi)ether ] 7 [ I
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 340
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthatate 340
4-bromopheny! phenyl ether 340
Butylbenzylphthalate 340
4-Chioroaniline 340
4-Chioro-3-methyliphenol 340
2-Chioronaphthalene 340
2-Chlorophenol 340
4-Chicrophenyl phenyl ether 340
Chrysene T T 340
Di-n-Butylphthalate 340
Di-n-octylphthalate 340
Dibenzofa,h]anthracene 340
Dibenzofuran 340
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 340
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 340
1,4-Oichlorobenzene 340
3.3-Dichiorobenzidine 690
2.4-Dichlorophenal 340
Diethylphthalate 7~ CTTTTT B[
2.4-Dimethylphenal 340
Dimethylphthalate 340
4,8-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol 1700
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1700
2 4-Dinitrotoluene ~ 340
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 340
Fluoranthene 340
Fluorene 340
Hexachlorobenzene 340
Hexachiorobutadiene 340
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 690
Hexachloroethane 340
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 340
Isophorone 340

Date Collected: 8/25/00
Date Received: 8/29/00
Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
{ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BOL
BQIL.
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BGL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
gQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

BQL
BQL

‘BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL

820
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

N.C. Certification #481 * °8C. Certification #99029



Results for Semivolatiles

paraffm anarymicar Lasoratorizsfic.

Date Collected: 8/25/00

Date Received: 8/29/00

Daie Analyzed: 9/6/00
Analyzed By: MRC

: by GCMS 8270
Client Sampie ID: DP 505-0.5
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94188
Lab Project 1D: G185-80
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 90.4
Quantitation

Compound Limit (ug/KG)
2-Methyinaphthalene 340
2-Methylphenol 340
3- & 4-Methylphenol 340
N-Nitrgsodi-n-propylamine 340
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 340
Naphthalene =~ © 340
2-Nitroaniline 340
3-Nitroanitine 340
4-Nitroaniline 340
Nitrobenzene 340
2-Nitrophenoi 340 B
4-Nitrophenol 1700
Pentachiorobenzene 340
Pentachlorophencl 1700
Phenanthrene 340
Phenol - 340
Pyrene 340
1.2,3.4-Tetrachlorobenzene 340
1,2,3.5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 340
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 340
1,2, 4-Trichiorobenzene ~ ~ =~ 340

_ 1,3,6-Trichlorobenzene 340
2.4 ,5-Trichlorophenal 340
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 340

Spike Spike

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Resuit
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 10 108
2-Fluorophenol 10 10
Nitrobenzene-d5 Y10 10.5
Phenol-d6 10 10.7
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 9.7
4-Terphenyl-d14 10 12

Comments:
Results are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable.

Flags:

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

N.C. Certification #4588 2%.€. Certification #99029

Dilution: 1

Result
{ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BaL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
8aQL
BQL

580
BQL

500
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

Percent
Recovered
108
100
105
107
g7
120

Reviewed By: St N
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paraffm anaLyTICAL LABORATORIEQNC.

Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sample ID: DP 505-0.5' Date Collected: 8/25/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/28/00
Lab Sample ID: 94188 Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil "%30LIDS 904 Dilution: 1
Compound CAS# Match Result
‘ Probabiiity {ug/KG)
Unknown : 900
Alkane, Unknown 840
Alcohol, Unknown 740
Unknown : _ 560
Unknown 450
Unknown 360
Unknown 230
Unknown 180
Comment:

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
guantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation
of the relevant data by a mass spectral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are

identified and quantitated onty if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

. Reviewed by: SE 3

N.C. Certification #2983 | ¥.&. Certification #99029



PARA]‘I ANALYTICAL LABORATGRIES.C.

Resuits for PCBs
by EPA 8082
Client Sample tD: DP 509-0.5' Date Collected: 8/25/00
Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric ‘ Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sample ID: 94189 Date Analyzed: 9/7/00
Lab Project 1D: G185-80 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil - %SOLIDS: 89.9 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Resuit
Compound Limit {ug/KG) (ug/KG)
Arachlor-1016 170 BQL
Arochior-1221 : 170 BQL
Arochlor-1232 170 BQt
Arochlor-1242 170 BQL
Arochlor-1248 170 BQL
Arochlor-1254 170 BQL
Arochlor-1260 . 170 310
Arochlor-1262 ' 170 BQL
Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Resuit Recovered
TCMX 100 74 74

*Sample was quantitated as Aroclor 1260, but appears to contain a mixture of
Aroclor 1260 and Aroclor 1262.

Comments:
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diluted out.

Reviewed By: Ed

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029



PARA.M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE‘JC.

Client Sample 1D: DP 509-0.5'

Results for Semivolatiles
by GCMS 8270

Client Project 1D: Kuhlman Electric

Lab Sample 1D: 94139
Lab Project iD: 5185-80

Date Collected: 8/25/00

Date Received: 8/29/00

Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Analyzed By: MRC

Matrix: Soil %Solids: 89.9 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit {ug/KB) (ug/KG})
Acenaphthene 370 BQL
Acenaphthylene 370 BQL
Anthracene 370 BQL
Benza[aJanthracene 370 BAL
Benzoa)pyrene 370 . Bat
Benza[blfiucranthene 370 BGL
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene 370 BOL
Benzolkjfiuoranthene 370 BQL
Benzoic Acid 740 BAL
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane - 370 BQL
Bis(2-chioroethyl)ether 7 ) To370 BQL
Bis{2-chloroisopropyllether 370 BaL
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phihalate 370 BQL
4-bromophenyl phenyl ether 370 BQL
Butylbenzylphthalate 370 BOL
4-Chloroaniline T 7T TTTTTTTTTRRe T TUTTTTT O maL
4-Chloro-3-methyiphencl 370 BOL
2-Chloronaphthalene 370 BQL
2-Chiorophenai 370 BGt.
4-Chlorophenyi phenyi ether 370 - BQL
Chrysene 370 BaL
Di-n-Butylphthalate 370 BQL
Di-n-octylphthalate 370 eQL
Dibenzo[a,hjanthracene 370 BQL
Dibenzofuran o 370 BQL
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ~ ) R 7/ BOL
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - 370 BQt
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 370 BQL
3,3'-Dichiorobenzidine 740 BQL
2 4-Dichlorophenol 370 BQL
Diethylphthalate 370 BQL
2 4-Dimethyiphenol 370 BQL
Dimethylphthalate 3ro BQL
4.8-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1800 BQL
2, 4-Dinitrophenol 1800 BQL
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 370 BAL
2,6-Dinitrotcluene 370 BQL
Fluoranthene a7a BQL
Fluorene 370 BOL
Hexachlorobenzene 370 BQL
Hexachlorobutadiene 370 BQL
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 740 BAL
Hexachloroethane 370 . BQL
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 370 BQL
Isophorone 370 BAL

N.C. Certification #2891 1 %$2C. Certification #99029



PARAD.’[ ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,.:.

Results for Semivoiatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample ID: DP 509-0.5' Date Collected: 8/25/00
Client Project 1D: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sample ID: 84189 Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 89.9 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG} {ug/KG)
2-Methylnaphthalene 370 BQL
2-Methylphenol 370 BaL
3- & 4-Methyiphenot 370 BQL
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 370 BaL
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 370 BQL
Naphthalene =~~~ 7 7 370 BaL
2-Nitroaniline 370 8QL
3-Nitroaniline 370 BQL
4-Nitroanitine 370 BQL
Nitrobenzene . 370 BQi.
2-Nitropheno) T AR T BQL
4-Nitrophenol 1800 BQL
Penlachlorobenzene 370 BQL
Pentachlorophenol 1800 BQL
Phenanthrene 370 BOL
Phenal h Ry (¢ BOL
Pyreng 370 BQL
1,2,3,4-Tetrachiorobenzene 370 BOL
1,2,3.5- & 1,2, 4,5-Tetrachiorobenzene 370 BAL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 370 BQL
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene 370 BQL
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene 370 BAL
2,4,5-Trichiorophenol 370 BQL
2,4,6-Trichlorophenaol 370 BQL
_ Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Resuit Recovered
2-Fluorobiphenyl 10 10.9 109
2-Fluorophenol 10 9.4 94
Nitrobenzene-d5 10 10.6 106
Phenol-d6 10 10.5 105
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 9.4 95
4-Terphenyl-d14 10 12.6 126

Comments:
Resuilts are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable.

Flags:

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

Reviewed By: Sl v,

N.C.. Certification #2781 2 °8C. Certification #99029
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PARA‘M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE.\IC.

Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sampie ID: DP 5098-0.5' ‘ Date Collected: 8/25/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sampie ID: 84189 Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %30LIDS 89.9 . Dilution: 1
Compound CAS# Match Result
' ' Probability (ug/KG)
Unknown 3800
Alkane, Unknown ' 3000
Alkane, Unknown 2700
Alkane, Unknown 2500
Unknown - 1700
Unknown 1200
Unknown 820
Unknown 750
Carboxylic Acid, Unknown _ 700
Unknown ' 660

Comment:

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC fistings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation
of the relevant data by a mass speciral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are
identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%

of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

. Reviewed by: Ss p '

N.C. Certification Ef@f L gfé Certification #99029



PARADQ[ ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, .C

Results for PCBs
by EPA 8082
Client Sample ID: DP 545-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project 1D: Kuhiman Electric Dale Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample iD: 94440 Date Analyzed: 9/13/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil %SOLIDS: 76.8 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) {ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 290 BQL
Arochlor-1221 290 BQL
Arochlor-1232 290 BQL
Arochlor-1242 290 BQL
Arochlor-1248 ' 290 BQL
Argchlor-1254 290 BOL
Arochlor-1260 . 290 160
Arochlor-1262 ' 290 BQL
Spike Spike Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered

TCMX 100 B5 65

*Sample was quantitated as Aroclor 1260, but appears to contain a mixture of
Aroclor 1260 and Aroclor 1262.

Comments:
BQL = Betow Quantitafion Limit
NA = Not applicabie, surrogate diluted out.

Reviewed By: \f S

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029



Client Sample ID: DP 545-0.5

Resuits for Semivolatiles
by GCMS 8270

Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric

Lab Sample |D: 94440
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo[alanthracene
Benzolajpyrene
Benzofbifiuoranthene
Benzo(g,h,ijperylene
Benzolk]fluoranthene
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethythexyl}phthalate
4-bromapheny! phenyl ether
Butylbenzylphthalate
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chloropheno!
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene
Di-n-Butyiphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracene
Dibenzofuran
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
3,3"-Dichicrobenzidine
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Diethylphthalate
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethylphthalate
4,8-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2.4-Dinitrotoluene
2.6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachiorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
indeno(1,2,3c,d)pyrene
Isophorone

%Solids; 76.8

Guantitation
Limit (ug/KG)
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
800
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
800
400
400
* 400
400
2000
2000
400
400
400
400
400
400
800
400
400
400

rardfm anaLyTICAL LABORATORIE(NC.

Date Collected: 8/26/00
Date Received: 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
(ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL

480

650

840

450

600
BQL
BQL
BQL
BGL

540
8QL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL

640
B0
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

1000
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

480
BQL

N.C. Certification #4585 ' $%C. Certification #99029



parfom anvavyicar LarorsTorrdfne.

Results for Semivolatiies

Client Sample ID: DP 545-0.5
Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94440
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
2-Methyinaphthalene
2-Methyiphenol

3- & 4-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene '
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenoi
4-Nitrophenol
Pentachiorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol

Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

1,2,3,4-Tetrachlorobenzene

1,2,3,5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichiorophenol

Surrogate Spike Recoveries
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5

Phenol-d6
2,4,6-Tribromophenot
4-Terphenyl-d14

Comments:
Resulls are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable.

Flags:

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

by GCMS 8270

Date Collected: 8/26/00

Date Received: 9/1/00

Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC

%Solids: 76.8 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Limit {ug/KG) {(Ug/KG)
400 BQL
400 BaL
400 8QL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 8QL
400 BQL
a - 400 BQL
2000 BQL
400 BQL
2000 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 900
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BQL
400 BAL
Spike Spike Percent
Added Resuit Recovered
10 10.1 101
10 7.7 77
v 10 10.4 104
10 9.3 93
10 7.5 75
10 123 123

Reviewed By: Sl ;Z

N.C. Certification #481° 2§ 2. Certification #99029



paralfM anaryTicar taoratoriesfc.
Resuits of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sample ID: DP 545-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 94440 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %SOLIDS 76.8 Dilution: 1
Num. Compound CAS# Match Result
, Probability {ug/KG)
1 Unknown 1700
2 Alkane, Unknown 930
3 Unknown B30
4 Unknown 790
5 Carboxylic Acid, Unknown 780
6 Alkane, Unknown : 750
7 Vanillin - 000121-33-5 a5 620
8 Unknown 620
9 Aromatic, Unknown : 460
10 Alkane, Unknown : 380
Comment:

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers te substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized fibrary search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation
of the relevant data by a mass speciral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are

identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate,

N Reviewed by:

N.C. Certification #1381 | ®.&. Certification #99029



pararf anavyricar Lasoratories @

Results for PCBs
by EPA 8082
Client Sample 1D: DP 5486-0.5' Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sample ID: 941984 Date Analyzed: 9/13/00-
Lab Project iD: G185-80 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil %SOLIDS: 81.4 Diiution: 20
‘ Quantitation Result
Compound Limit {ug/KG) (ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 1000 BQL
Arochlor-1221 1000 BQL
Arochior-1232 1000 BQL
Arochlor-1242 1000 BQL
Arochlor-1248 1000 BQL
Arochlor-1254 1000 BAQL
Arochlor-1260 , 1000 : BQL
Arochior-1262 - 1000 BQL
Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered
TCMX 100 NA NA

Notes:.
Sample diluted due to high levels of DDT.

Comments:
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diluted out.

Reviewed By: S‘

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #39029



PAR.A‘M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE.\'C.

Resuits for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270

Client Sample ID: DP 546-0.5' Date Collected: 8/26/00

Client Project 1D: Kuhlman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00

Lab Sample ID: 94194 Date Analyzed: 9/6/00

Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 81.4 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit {ug/KG) {ug/KG)

" Acenaphthene 540 BQL
Acenaphthylene 540 BQL
Anthracene 540 BQL
Benzolalanthracene 540 BAL
Benzo[a]pyrene 540 BQL
‘Benzo[bjfiuoranthene 540 BOL
Benzo[g,h,ijperylene 540 BQL
Benzolk]fluoranthene 540 BQL
Benzoic Acid 1100 BAL
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane B . 540 BQL
Bis(2-chioroethyliether 7 - 540 BQL
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 540 BQL
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 540 BQL
4-bromophenyl phenyl ether 540 BQL
Butylbenzylphthalate 540 BOL
4-Chioroaniline 540 : T BQL
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 540 BQAL
2-Chioronaphthalene 540 BQL
2-Chioropheno! 540 BOL
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 5490 BQL
Cheysene T 540 BOL
Di-n-Butylphthalate 540 BQL
Di-n-octylphthalate 540 BQL
Dibenzo[a,hlanthracene 540 BOL
Dibenzofuran 540 - BaL
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 540 " BQL
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 540 BQL
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 540 BQL,
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 1100 BQL
2 4-Dichioraphenol 540 BaL
Diethylphthalate 540 BQL
2,4-Dimethylphenol 540 BQL
Dimethyliphthalate 540 BQL
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 2700 BOL
2,4-Dinifrophenol 2700 BQL
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 540 “BQL
2 6-Dinitrotoluene 540 { BQL
Fluoranthene 540 BaQL
Fluorene 540 BQL
Hexachlorobenzene o 540 BQL
Hexachiorobutadiene ~—~ ~~ 7 T S TB T T BQL
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1100 BQL
Hexachioroethane 540 - BaL
Indenc(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 540 . BQL
Isophorone 540 BOL

N.C. Certification #4851 ' %2C. Certification #99029



1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ~ "

paralfv avaryricar LaroraroriEdfic.

Results for Semivolatiles

Client Sample ID: DP 546-0.5'
Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94194
Lab Project ID: G185-80
Matrix; Soil

Compound
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methyiphenol

3- & 4-Methylpheno!
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrasodiphenylamine
Naphthalene =
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene

‘2-Nitrophenol

4-Nitrophenol

Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol

Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

1,2,3,4-Tetrachlorobenzene

1,2,3,5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene .
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenoi

Surrogate Spike Recoveries
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5

Phenot-d6
2.4.6-Tribromophenol
4-Terphenyl-d14

Comments:

Flags:

Results are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable.

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

by GCMS 8270

%Solids: 81.4

Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG)
540
540
540
540
540
540
540
540
540
540
540
2700
540
2700
540
540
540
540
540
540

CBiG

540
540
540

Spike
Added
10
10

10
10
10
10

Date Collected: 8/26/00
Date Received: 8/29/00
Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
(ug/KG
BQAL -
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQOL
BQOL
BQL
BQL
8aL
BQL
BQL

Spike Percent
Result Recovered

9.6 96

7.1 : 71

9.6 96

9.1 91

4 74

121 121

Reviewed By: gs p

N.C. Certification #3%F 2%2C. Certification #99029
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PARAI"I ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES.C.

Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS

Client Sample 1D: DP 546-0.5'
Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric
Lab Sampie ID: 94194
Lab Project ID: G185-80
Matrix: Sail %SOLIDS 814 .

Compound CASH

Chiordane 000057-74-9
Alkane, Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Chiordane - 000057-74-9
Carboxylic Acid, Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Comment:

Date Collected: 8/26/00
Date Received: 8/29/00
Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Match Result
Probability (ug/KG)

91 2600
2300
2300
2000

80 1800
1800
1600
1500
1400
1400

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present

in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are

are identified and
prepared utilizing a

computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation

of the relevant data by a mass speciral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of

the compound compared to

that of the nearest intemal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are
identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

Reviewed by: sa ;

N.C. Certification #2383 1 &.C. Centification #99029



PARA.M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE‘C.

Results for PCBs
by EPA 8082

Client Sample |D: DP 548-0.5'
Client Project ID: Kuhtman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94195
Lab Project ID: G185-80

Date Collected: 8/26/00

Date Received: 8/29/00

Date Analyzed: 9/7/00
Analyzed By: CLP

Matrix: Soil %3S0LIDS: 76.5 Diiution: 1

Quantitation Result
Compound Limit {ug/KG) (ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 240 BQL
Arachlor-1221 240 BQL
Arochlor-1232 240 BQL
Arochlor-1242 240 BQL
Arochlor-1248 240 BOL
Arachlor-1254 240 BQL
Arachlor-1260 240 ' BQL
Arochlor-1262 240 BQL

Spike Spike Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered
TCMX 100 51 | 51
Comments:

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diluted out.

N.C. Certification #481

Reviewed By: Sk N

S.C. Certification #9902¢



pararfM anavyricas Lasoratories .

Results for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sarnple |D: DP 548-0.5'
Client Project {D: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94195
Lab Project ID: G185-80
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 76.5
Quantitation

Compound Limit (ug/KG)
Acenaphthena 460
Acenaphthylene 460
Anthracene 460
Benzo[aJanthracene 450
Benzolajpyrene . ... S
Benzofbifiucranthene” 7 - 460
Benzo[g,h.ilperylene 480
Benzolklfiuoranthene 460
Benzoic Acid 930
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane . 480
Bis(2-chloroethylether T T T g
Bis(2-chloroisopropyljether 460
Bis{2-ethyihexyl)phthalate 460
4-bromophenyl pheny! ether 460
Butylbenzylphthalate 460
4-Chioroaniline” ~~ 7 T T T T TR T
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 460
2-Chigronaphthatene 460
2-Chlorophenol 460
4-Chioropheny! phenyl ether 460 .
Chrysene v - dBo"

Di-n-Butylphthalate 460
Di-n-octyiphthalate 460
Dibenzo[a,hjanthracene 460
Dibenzofuran 460
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 460
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 460
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 460
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 930
2,4-Dichiorophenol 480
Diethyiphthalate ™~ T T T T T
2,4-Dimethylphenol 460
Dimethyiphthaiate 460
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 2300
2 4-Dinitrophenol 2300
24-Dinitrotoiuene o 480
2,8-Dinitrotoiuene 480
Flucranthene 460
Fluorene 460
Hexachlorobenzene ‘ 460
Hexachiorobutadiene ™~~~ 460
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene 930
Hexachloroethane 460 -
Indeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 480
isophorone 460

Date Collected: 8/26/00
Date Received: 8/29/00
Date Anaiyzed: 9/7/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
(ugIKG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

" BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL

TBOL
BQL
BAQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
801

520
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

N.C. Certification #a®1! of8,C. Certification #99029



pARATM ANALYTICAL LaBORATORIES {c.

Results for Sermivolatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample ID: DP 548-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sample ID: 94195 Date Analyzed: 9/7/00
Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 76.5 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) {ug/KG)
' 2-Methyinaphthalene 460 BQL
2-Methylphencl 460 BQL
3- & 4-Methylphenol 460 BQL
N-Nitrgsodi-n-propylamine . 460 BQL
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 460 . Bac
Naphthalene ~ " B 460 - o BAL
2-Nitroaniline 460 BQL
J-Nitroaniline 480 BGL
4-Nitroaniline. 460 BQL
Nitrobenzene . 460 ' BAOL
2-Nitrophenot 480 BQL
4-Nitrophenol 2300 BQL
Pentachlorobenzene 460 BQL
Pentachlorophenol 2300 BQL
Phenanthrene 480 530
Phenal 480 - oAl
Pyrene 460 470
1,2,3,4-Tetrachlorabenzene 460 BOL
1,2,3,5- & 1,2.4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 460 BQL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 460 BAL
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene = - 480 BQL
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene 460 BQL
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 460 BQOL
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 460 BQL
Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered
2-Fluorobiphenyl 10 9.6 97
2-Fluorophenol 10 4.2 42
Nitrobenzene-d5 10 9.6 96
Phenol-d6 10 7.1 71
2,4,6-Tribromophenal 10 48 48
4-Terphenyl-d14 : 10 11.9 119

Comments:
Results are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable.

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit. '
' Reviewed By: *F'!

N.C. Certification #8812 °%C, Certification #99029

Flags:



o par by ananymicar Larorarorie@ne.

Resuits of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

| by GCMS
|
Client Sample ID: DP 548-0.5' Date Collected: 8/26/00
; ‘ Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sampie ID: 84185 Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: MRC
| Matrix: Soil %S0LIDS 76.5 . Dilution: 1
| Num, Compound CAS# Match Result
‘ Probability {ug/KG)
| 1 Unknown 1500
‘ 2 Alkane, Unknown 1400
| 3 Unknown 1300
| 4 Carboxylic Acid, Unknown 1100
5 Unknown 780
| 6 Unknown . 640
7 Unknown 560
| 8 Vanillin ' 000121-33-5 95 560 |
| 9  Unknown : 560
10  Unknown ‘ 550

Comment:

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
| computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation
| of the relevant data by a mass spectral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by refative péak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are

identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or grester than 10%
of that of the nearest intemal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

| N Reviewed by: Sh o
| _

N.C. Certification #28¢ 1 & &, Certification #99029



parafM anaryTicaL LaBoraTORIESC.

Results for PCBs
by EPA 8082
Client Sample iD: DP 549-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 94441 Date Analyzed: 9/13/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil . %SOLIDS: 83.7 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) (ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 260 BOL
Arochlor-1221 260 BQL
Arochlor-1232 - 260 BQL
Arochlor-1242 260 BQL
Arochlor-1248 ' 260 BQL
Arachlor-1254 260 BQL
Arochior-1260 . 260 BQL
Arochlor-1262 - 260 BaL
Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries - Added | Result Recovered
TCMX 100 86 86

Comments:
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diiuted out.

Reviewed By:

N.C, Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029



rardim anaLyTICAL rasoraroris@Nc.

Client Sample ID: DP 549-0.5

Resulis for Semivolatiles
by GCMS 8270

Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric

Lab Sample ID: 94441
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Sail

Compound
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzola]anthracene
Benzo[ajpyrene
Benzolbjfiuoranthiene
Benzolg,h,ilperylene
Benzo(k]fiuoranthene
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
4-bromophenyl phenyl ether
Butylbenzyiphthalate
4-Chloroanine” ~
4-Chlore-3-methylphenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenot
4-Chiorophenyl phenyi ether
Chrysene '
Di-n-Buitylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenzola,h]anthracene
Dibenzofuran
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
3,3"-Dichiorobenzidine
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Diethylphthalate
2,4-Dimethylpheno)
Dimethy!phthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2.4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachiorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene
Isophorone

%Solids: 83.7

Quantitation
Limit {ug/KG}
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
790
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
790
390
390
‘360
390
2000
2000
390
390
350
3580
390
390
790
390 |

380
390

Date Coliected: 8/26/00
Date Received: 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
{(uglKGj
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
8GL
BAL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

N.C. Certification #4581 ' $T. Certification #99029



rarlfem anaLyTICAL LABORATORI‘NC
Results for Semivolatiles

Client Sample 1D; DP 549-0.5
Client Project IB: Kuhlman Electric
Lab Sample 1D: 84441
Lab Proiect ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
2-Methyinaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
3- & 4-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthaiene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitreaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitraphenol
Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene
1,23 4-Tetrachlorobenzene
1,.2,3,5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1.2,4-Trichlorabenzene
1.3,5-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,8-Trichicrophenol

Surrogate Spike Recoveries
2-Fluorobipheny)
2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5

Phenol-ti6
2.4,6-Tribromophenol
4-Terphenyl-d14

Comments:
Results are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable.

Flags:

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

by GCMS 8270

%Solids: 83.7

Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG)
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
390
2000
390
2000
390
390
330
390
300
390
390
390
390
390

Spike
Added
10
10

« 10
10
10
10

Date Collected: 8/26/00
Date Received: 9/1/G0
Date Analyzed: 8/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
(ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BaL
BQL

Spike Percent
Result Recovered

9.5 95

8.1 81

9.3 83

9.2 92

9.1 91

119 119

Reviewed By: &

N.C. Certification #4871 - §.&. Certification #99029
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paralm aNaLYTICAL IABORATORIE‘C,
Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sampie ID: DP 549-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample 1D: 94441 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Sail %SOLIDS 83.7 Dilution: 1
‘ Num. Compound CASH# Match Resuit
‘ , Probability (ug/KG)
1 Alkane, Unknown 3400
2 Alkane, Unknown 2800
| 3 Alkane, Unknown 2000
| 4 Alkane, Unknown 1800
| 5 Unknown 890
6 Unknown 850
| 7 Unknown 610
| ] Unknown 580
9 Alkane, Unknown 450 -
10 Aromatic, Unknown L 420

Comment:

Tentatively identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the fist of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectra! data and evaluation
of the relevant data by a mass spectral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are

identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

. Reviewed by: ‘9 v

= 1of 4 .
N.C. Certification #481 ' S.C. Certification #99029



PAm.;M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE.NC.

Results for PCBs
by EPA 8082
Client Sample ID: DP 555-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Eleclric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample 1D: 94437 Date Analyzed: 9/13/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 _ Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil . %SO0LIDS: 91.0 Dilution; 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG}) (ug/KG)
Arochlor-1018 270 BQL
Arochlor-1221 270 BQL
Arochlor-1232 270 BQL
Arachlor-1242 270 BQL
Arochlor-1248 270 BGQL
Arochlor-1254 270 B8QL
Arochlor-1260 270 - 370
Arochlor-1262 : 270 BQL
Spike Spike Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveries - Added Result Recovered
TCMX 100 66 66

*Sample was quantitated as Aroclor 1260, but appears to contain a mixture of
Aroclor 1260 and Aroclor 1262,

Comments:
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diiuted out.

Reviewed By: h!"_’

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029



pardv anaLYTICAL LaBORATORTENC.
Results for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample iD: DP 555-0.5 - Dale Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample (D: 94437 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 ' Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 91.0 Dilution: 1

Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) (ug/KG)
Acenaphthene 490 BQL
Acenaphthylene 490 BQL
Anthracene 430 BQL
Benzofa)anthracene 480 BQL
Benzofalpyrene 490 BQL
Benzo[bifluoranthene =~ " 490 BQL
Benzo{g,h,ijperylene 490 BQL
Benzofk]fluoranthene 490 BQL
Benzoic Acid 990 BQL
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane 480 BQL
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ~ "~ "7 . 490 - BQL
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 490 BQL
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 490 BQL
4-bromophenyl phenyi ether 480 BQL
Butylbenzylphthalate _ 490 - BQL
4-Chioroaniline o ' 490 ' BQL
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl 490 BQL
2-Chloronaphthalene 490 BQL
2-Chlorophenol . 490 BQL
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 490 BQL
Chrysene T 490 BQL
Di-n-Butylphthalate ' 480 BQL
Di-n-octylphthalate 490 BQL
Dibenzofa,hJanthracene 490 BQL
Dibenzofuran A 490 BQL
1,2-Dichlorobenzene =~ 430 BQL
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 480 BOL
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 490 BQL
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 890 BQL
2,4-Dichlorophenol 480 BQL
Diethylphthalate 490 2aL
2,4-Dimethylphenal * 490 BQL
Dimethylphthalate 490 BQL
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 2500 BGL
2,4-Dinitrophenol 2500 BQL
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ' ‘ 490 BQL
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 490 E BQL
Fluoranthene 490 BQL
Fluorene 490 BQL
Hexachlorobenzene - 490 BQL
Hexachlorobutadiene : 490 BQL
Hexachlorocyclopeniadiene 990 BQL
Hexachloroethane 490 BQL
indeno(1,2,3-¢c.d)pyrene 490 BQL
Isophorone 490 BQL

N.C. Certification #4891 ' 8C. Certification #99029



pardfm anavyTICAL 1ABORATORIE{NC.

Resulis for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample ID: DP 555-0.5 _ Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project 1D: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample [D: 94437 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 91.0 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Resulit
Compound Limit {ug/KG) (ug/KG)
2-Methylnaphthalene 490 BaQL
2-Methyiphenol 480 BQL
3- & 4-Methylphenal 480 BQL
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 490 BQL
N-Nitrosodiphenyiamine 490 BQL
Naphthaiene T | BAL
2-Nitroaniline 490 BQL
3-Nitroaniline 490 BQL
4-Nitroaniline 490 BQL
Nitrobenzene 490 BQL
2-Nitrophenol T 480 BQL
4-Nitrophenol 2500 BQL
Pentachlorobenzene : 490 BQL
Pentachlorophenol 2500 BaL
Phenanthrene 490 BQL
Bhenol T T e e age " T o BQL
Pyrene 490 BAL
1,2,3,4-Tetrachlorobenzene 490 BQL
1.2,3,5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorcbenzene 480 BAL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 490 BQL
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ' 490 BQL
1,3,5-Trichiorobenzene ' 490 BQL
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 490 BQL
2,4 8-Trichlorophenol 490 BQL
Spike Spike Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered
Z-Fluorobiphenyl 10 9.7 97
2-Fluorophenol 10 8.4 _ 84
Nitrobenzene-d5 » 10 9.4 94
Phenol-d6 10 9.1 91
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 9 90
4-Terphenyl-d14 10 11.2 112

Comments:
Results are comrected for %solids and ditution where applicable.

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit. '
Reviewed By:

N.C. Certification #3%F 2 $%C. Centification #99029

Flags:
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PAI‘GM ANALYTICAL LABORATORI.INC.
Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sample 1D: DP 555-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project 1D: Kuhlman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sampie {D; 94437 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %30LIDS 91.0 Dilution: 1
Num. Compound CAS# Match Result
Probability (ug/KG)
" Aromatic, Unknown 17000
2 Cedrol 000077-53-2 93 11000
3 Decahydromethanoazulene, isomer of 9200 -
4 Unknown 7200
5 Alkane, Unknown _ 4300
& Copaene ‘ 003856-25-5 86 3300
7 Unknown 3100
8 Alcohol, Unknown 2300
g Alkane; Unknown 2000
10 Alkane, Unknown : 1600

Comment:

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral date and evalustion
of the relevant data by a mass speciral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relstive peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are
identified and quantitated only if the peak helght is equal to or greater than 10%

of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

. Reviewed by:

Page 1 of 1
N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029




PARA.M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE‘]C.

Resulits for PCBs
by EPA 8082

Client Sample ID; DP 558-0.5'
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample ID; 94193
Laby Project ID: G185-80

Date Collected: 8/26/00

Date Received: 8/29/00

Date Analyzed: 8/7/00
Analyzed By: CLP

Matrix: Soil %SOLIDS: 95.9 Dilution: 1

Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) {ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 190 BQL
Arochlor-1221 190 BQL
Arochlor-1232 190 BQL
Arochlor-1242 190 BQL
Argchlor-1248 190 BQL
Arochlor-1254 190 BQL
Arochlor-1260 190 BQL
Arochior-1262 190 _ BAL

Spike Spike Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Resuit Recovered
TCMX 100 75 75
Comments:

BQ1i = Befow Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diluted out.

N.C. Certification #4381

.

Reviewed By: E’ﬁ

S.C. Centification #99029



PARA’M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE‘ C.

Results for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample ID: DP 586-0.5
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample 1D; 94193
Lab Project 1D: G185-80
Matrix: Soil %Solids: 95.9

Quantitation
Compound ' Limit (ug/KG)
Acenaphthene 320
Acenaphthylene 320
Anthracene 320
Benzo[alanthracene 320
Benzo[ajpyrene e 320
Benzof[pJfluoranthene ~ T T 320
Benzo(g.h.jJperylene 320
Benzo[k]fiuoranthene 320
Benzoic Acid 630
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 320
Bis(2-chioroethyi)ether o 320
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 320
Bis(2-ethylhexyt)phthalate 320
4-bromophenyl phenyt ether 320
Butylbenzylphthalate 320
4-Chloroaniline ' ' ' 320
4-Chigro-3-methylphenol 320
2-Chloronaphthalene 320
2-Chlorophencl ' 320
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether 320
Chrysene o , 320
Di-n-Butylphthalate : 320
Di-n-octylphthalate 320
Dibenzo[a,hjanthracene 320
Dibenzofuran . 320
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ~ ~ 7 T T 8357 T
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 320
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 320
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 630
2,4-Dichlorophenol ‘ 320
Diethylphifaiale T e B R
2,4-Dimethylphenol 320
Dimethylphthalate 320
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylpheno) 1600
24-Dinifrophenol : 1600
2, 4-Dinitrotoiuene ' 320
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 320
Fluoranthene 320
Fluorene 320
Hexachlorobenzene ) 320
Hexachlorobutadiene ~ "7 777 T 39
Hexachlorocyciopentadiene 630
Hexachicroethane ' 320
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 320
isophorone. 320

Date Collecied: 8/26/00
Date Received: 8/29/00
Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Resuit
(ug!KG)
BQL
BQL
BaL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQAL
BOL
BQL
BQL
8aQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

- BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

400
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL

N.C. Certification #3%¥f ' %%C. Centification #99029



PA.RA.DQ’I ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,.C.

Results for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270 _

Client Sample ID: DP 556-0.5 Date Collected: 8/26/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/29/00
Lab Sampie ID: 94193 Date Analyzed: 9/6/00
Lab Project ID: G185-80 Analyzed By: MRC

Matrix: Soil %Solids: 95.9 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) (ug/KG)
2-Methylinaphthalene 320 BQL
2-Methyipheno! 320 BQL
3- & 4-Methylphenol 320 BQL
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 320 BQL
N-Nitroscdiphenylamine 320 BQL
Naphthaiene T3 T T - BQL
2-Nitroaniline _ 320 BQL
3-Nitroaniline 320 BQL
4-Nitroanifine ' 320 BQL,
Nitrobenzene . 320 BQL
2-Nitrophenol - o 320 BGL
4-Nitrophenol 1600 BAL
Pentachlorobenzens 320 BQL
Pentachlorophenol 1600 BQL
Phenanthrene 320 BQL
Phenol - T T T e e o e e - BaL
Pyrene 320 320
1.2,3.4-Tetrachlorobenzene 320 BQL
1,2,3,5- % 1,24, 5-Tetrachlorobenzene 320 BOL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 320. BQL
1.24-Trichlorobenzene 77T T 7 Tagg T BQL
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene 320 BQL
2.4,5-Trichiorophenol 320 BQL
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 320 BQL
Spike Splke Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveries _ Added Result Recovered
2-Fluorobiphenyl 10 10.4 104
2-Fluorophenol 10 9.9 23]
Nitrobenzene-d5 *10 10.3 103
Phenol-d6 10 10.6 106
2,4,8-Tribromophenaol 10 11.1 111
4-Terphenyl-d14 10 131 131
Comments:

Flags:

Results are correcled for %solids and dilution where applicable.

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

N.C. Certification #48% 2 °62C. Certification #99029

Reviewed By: \r P)



Num.
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PARA&M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE"IC.

Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS

Client Sampie ID: DP §56-0.5'
Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 84193
Lab Project ID: G185-80
Matrix: Soit %SOLIDS 95.9 .

Compound . CAS#

Atkane, Unknown
Alkane, Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown -
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Vanillin 000121-33-5

Comment;

Date Collected: 8/26/00
Date Received: 8/29/00
Date Analyzed: 9/6/00

Analyzed By: MRC
Ditution: 1

Match Result
Probability (ug/KG)
1600
1400
1300
840
740
590
490
470
360
a5 340

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TiC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation

of the relevant data by a mass spectral data specialist.

‘Quantitetion is accomplished by relative péak height of the compound compared to

that of the nearest internat standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are
identified and quantitated-only if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

Reviewed by: ! i p) |

N.C. Certification 138 ' §.L. Certification #99029



paraplh anaLymICAL LABORATORIES,.,‘.

Results for PCBs

by EPA 8082
Client Sample ID: DP §73-2.5 Date Collected; 8/28/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 8/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 94434 Date Analyzed: 9/13/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil %SOLIDS: 85.0 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Resuit
Compound Limit (ug/KG) (ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 220 BQL
Arochlor-1221 220 BQL
Arochlor-1232 220 BQL
Arochlor-1242 220 BQL
Arochlor-1248 220 BOL
Arochlor-1254 220 BQtL
Arachlor-1260 , 220 BQL
Arochlor-1262 ' 220 : BQL
: Spike Spike Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveties Added Result Recovered
TCMX 100 65 65

Comments:
BQIL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diluted out.

Reviewed By: &{mﬁ

N.C. Certification #481 S.C. Certification #99029




parMoM ANALYTICAL LaRORATORTHNC.

Client Sample !D: DP 573-2.5

Results for Semivolatiles
by GCMS 8270

Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric

Lab Sample 1D: 94434
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzoja)anthracene
Benzo[a]pyrene o
Benzo[bjfluoranthene
Benzo{g,h,i]perylene
Benzo[k]ftuoranthene
Benzoic Acid
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate
4-bromophenyl phenyl ether
Butylbenzylphthalate
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chioronaphthalene
2-Chlarophenol
4-Chigropheny! pheny! ether
Chysene o ene
Di-n-Buitylphthalate
Di-n~octylphthalate
Dibenzo(a,h]anthracene
Dibenzofuran
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Diethylphthalate
2,4-Dimethyiphenol
Dimethylphthalate
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachiorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-c.d)pyrene
Isophorone

N.C. Certification #4483 ' $2. Certification #99029

%Solids; 85.0

Quantitation
Limit {ug/KG)

360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
720
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
380
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
720
360
360
‘360
360
1800
1800
360
360
360
360
360
360
720

360 .
360
360

Date Collected: 8/28/00
Date Received: 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/8/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution; 1

Result
(ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
8QL .
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
B8QL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL



PAR.GM ANALYTICAL LABORATORI‘INC.

Results for Semivolatiles

Client Sample ID: DP 573-2.5
Client Project 1D: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94434
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
2-Methyinaphthalene
2-Methylphenol

3- & 4-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Pentachiorobenzene
Pentachloropheno)
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene
1.2,3,4-Tetrachlorobenzene
1.2,3,5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4:Trichlorobenzene
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Surrogate Spike Recoveries
2-Fluorobiphenyi
2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5

Phenol-dg
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
4-Terphenyl-d14

Comments:
Results are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable,

Flags:

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

by GCMS 8270

%Solids; 85.0

Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG)
360
360
360
360
360
360
3860
360
360
360
360
1800
360
1800
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360
360

Spike
Added
10
10

+ 10
10
10
10

Date Coliected: 8/28/00
Date Received: 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/8/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
{ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
8QL
BQL
BaL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

Spike Percent
Result Recovered

9.7 97

8.8 83

2.9 99

10.2 102

8.7 87

12.2 122

Reviewed By: !sm

N.C. Certification #4812 °€C. Certification #99020



PARMJEM ANALYTICAL LABORATORTH{NC.
Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sample 10: DP §73-2.5 Date Collected: 8/28/00
Client Project iD: Kuhlman Electric Dale Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 84434 Date Analyzed: 9/8/00
Lab Project 1D: G185-81 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %S0LIDS 85.0 Dilution: 1
Num. Compound CASH Match  Result

Probability {ug/iKG)
No library search compounds detected.

WML~ h WM

—
o

Comment;

Tentalively ldentified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation
of the relevant data by a mass spectral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are
identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or graaler than 10%

of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

. Reviewed by: !5 F\'

Page 1 of 1 _
N.C. Certification #d?gf §.C. Certification #99029



parafM anavymicaL LABORATORIE‘C.

Results for PCBs

by EPA 8082
Client Sample iD: DP 579-0.5 Date Collected: 8/29/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
tab Sample ID: 94439 Date Analyzed: 9/13/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil . %SO0LINS: 80.5 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) {ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 520 BQL
Arochior-1221 520 BQL
Arochlor-1232 520 BQL
Arochior-1242 520 BQL
Arochlor-1248 520 BQL
Arochlor-1254 520 BGL
Arachior-1260 520 8aL
Arochlor-1262 520 - - BAL
Spike Spike Percent
Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered
TCMX 100 57 57
Comments:
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diluted out.
Reviewed By:

N.C. Certification #481

8.C. Certification #99029



PAR.GM ANALYTICAL LaBORATORIEHNC.

Results for Semivolatiles

Date Collected: 8/29/00

Date Received: 9/1/00

Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC

Dilution: 1

" g

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample ID: DP 579-0.5
Client Project 1D): Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample iD: 94439
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Maitrix: Soil %Solids: 90.5
Quantitation
Compound Limit {ug/KG)
Acenaphthene . 450
Acenaphthylene 450
Anthracene 450
Benzo{ajanthracene 450
Benzo[a)pyrene 450
Benzo[bifluoranthene 450
Benzolg,h,i)perylene 450
Benzo{k]fluoranthene 450
Benzoic Acid 900
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 450
Bis{2-chioroethyijether 45D
Bis{2-chloroisopropyi)ether 450
Bis{2-ethythexyl)phthalate 450
4-bromophenyl pheny! ether 450
Butyibenzylphthalate 450
4-Chloroaniling " 7 T i 450
4-Chloro-3-methylphenao 450
2-Chloronaphthalene 450
2-Chlorophenol 450
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl sther 450 )
Chrysene e e e “Eg T
Di-n-Butylphthalate 450
Di-n-octylphthalate 450
Dibenzo[a,bjanthracene 450
Dibenzofuran 450
1.2-Dichlorobenzené ™~ " )
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 450
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 450
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 900
2,4-Dichlorophenal 450
Diethylphthalate 450
2,4-Dimethylphenol * 450
Dimethylphthalate 450
4,8-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol 2300
2,4-Dinitrophenol 2300
2 4-Dinitrotoluene 450
2 ,6-Dinitrotoluene 450
Fluoranthene 450
Fluorene 450
Hexachlorobenzene 450
Hexachlorobutadiene 450
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 900
Hexachloroethane 450
indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 450
Isophorone 450

f2 . )
N.C. Certification #4??3 1 §.C. Certification #99029

Result
{ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

" BQL

BQL
BQL
BaL
BOL
BQL

- BaL

BQL
BaL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BaL
BaL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL



PARA‘M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE.“C.

Results for Semivolatiles

Client Sample ID: DP 579-0.5
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94439
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol

3- & 4-Methylphenol
N-Nitrasadi-n-prapylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
A-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nirophenoi .~
4-Nitraphenol
Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol

Phenanthrene

Phenoi '

Pyrene

1,2,3,4-Tetrachlorobenzene

1,2,3,5- & 1.2,4,5-Tetrachlorchenzene
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichiorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Surrogate Spike Recoveries
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5

Phenol-d6
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
4-Terphenyl-d14

Comments:
Resuits are corrected for %solids and dilution where appiicabie,

Flags:

BAL = Below Quantitation Limit.

by GCMS 8270

%Solids: 90.5

Quantitation
Limit {ug/KG)
450
450
450
450
450
450
450
450
450
450

2300
450
2300
450
450
450
450
450
450
450
450
450
450

Spike
Added
10
10

. 10
10
10
10

- 4BG

Date Collected: 8/29/00
Date Received: /1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Oilution: 1

Resuit
(ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
8QL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL.
BQL
BQL
BQL

Spike Percent
Resuit Recovered

10.8 108

8.5 85

10.% 105

9.3 93

9.3 93

12.7 127

Reviewed By: l% WY

N.C. Certification #4812 °S*C. Certification #99029



parJeM ANALYTICAL LABORATORTHNC.
Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sample ID: DP §79-0.5 Bate Collected: 8/29/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 94439 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %SOLIDS 90.5 Cilution: 1
Num. Compound CAS# Match Resuit
‘ Probability {ug/KG)
1 Unknown 2100
2 Alkane, Unknown 1500
3 Unknown 1400
4 Unknown 1300
5 Unknown - 1200
6 Unknown 1000
7 Unknown 950
8 Unkniown 910
9 Unknown 810
10 Unknown ' . 770

Comment:

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the fist of target compounds. Therefore, not alt TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation
of the relevant data by a mass spectral data specnallst

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are

identified’ and quantitated only if the peak height is equai to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

. Reviewed by:_h\}?

P 1 of
N.C. Certification #4580 ' §'C. Certification #99029



PAR‘M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE.\IC.

Results for PCBs
by EPA 8082
Client Sample ID: DP 581-0.5 Date Collected: 8/29/00
Client Project ID: Kuhlman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 54438 Date Analyzed: 9/13/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 Analyzed By: CLP
Matrix: Soil . %S0OLIDS: 92.5 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) {ug/KG)
Arochlor-1016 260 BOL
Arochlor-1221 260 BQL
Argchlor-1232 260 BQL
Arochlor-1242 260 BQL
Arochlor-1248 260 BQL
Arochlor-1254 260 BQL
Arochior-1260 . 260 BQL
Arochlor-1262 ' 260 BQL
Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added . Result Recovered
TCMX 100 56 56

Comments:
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
NA = Not applicable, surrogate diluted out.

Reviewed By: Sép .

N.C. Certification #4581 §.C. Certification #99029



parffffom anaLyTicaL LaBoRATORIHNC.

Client Sample ID: DP 581-0.5

Results for Semivoiatiles
by GCMS 8270

Client Project 1D: Kuhlman Electric

Lab Sample ID: 94438
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo[a)anthracene
Benzo[alpyrene
Benzo[b}fluoranthene
Benzo{g,h,ijperylene
Benzc[k]fluoranthene
Benzoic Acid

Bis(z-chloroethoxy)methaqg_ o

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
4-bromophenyl phenyl ether
Butylbenzylphthalate
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chiorophenol

4-Chlorophenyl pheny| ether

Chrysene
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenzo[a,hlanthracene
Dibenzafuran
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
3.3-Dichlorobenzidine
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Diethylphthalate
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethylphthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene
Isophorone

%Solids: 92.5

Quantitation
Limit {ug/KG})
380
380
380
380
380
380
asQ
380
760
380
- 380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
760
380

. 380
380
380
1900
1900
380
380
380
380
380
380
760
380 -
380
380

Date Coilected: 8/29/00
Date Received: 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC -
Dilution: 1

Result
(ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

" BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BGQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

330
BQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQOL

N.C. Certification #3%F ' %C. Certification #99029



PAR.:M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE.NC.

Results for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270
Client Sample ID: DP 581-0.5 Date Collected: 8/29/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric , Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 94438 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID; G185-81 ' Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soit %Solids; 92.5 Dilution: 1
Quantitation Result
Compound Limit (ug/KG) (ug/KG)
- 2-Methyinaphthalene 380 BaL
2-Methylphenol 380 BQL
3- & 4-Methylphenol 380 BQL
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 380 BQL
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 380 BQL
Nephthalene™™ ™~ " 380 BQL
2-Nitroaniline 380 BQL
3-Nitroaniline : 380 BQL
4-Nitroaniline 3380 BQL
Nitrobenzene 380 BQlL:
2-Nitrophenoi ‘ S . 380 oTBALT
4-Nitrophenol 1800 BQL
Pentachlorobenzene 380 BQL
Pentachlorophenol 1800 BQL
Phenanthrene _ 380 430
Phenoal T T gy T BOL
Pyrene 380 BQL
1,2,3,4-Tetrachiorobenzene 380 BQL
1,2,3,5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 380 BQL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 380 BQL
1.2,4:Trichlorobenzene =~ 7 7 3s0 BQL
1,3,5-Trichiorobenzene ' 380 BQL
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 380 BOL
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 380 BQL
Spike Spike Percent

Surrogate Spike Recoveries Added Result Recovered
2-Fluorabiphenyl 10 9 S0
2-Fluorophenol 10 4.5 45
Nitrobenzene-ds . 10 8.8 88
Phenci-d6 10 6.2 B2
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 4.5 45
4-Terphenyl-d14 10 10 100

Comments:
Resuits are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable,

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit. _
Reviewed By: !Ey:

N.C. Certification #58F 2% X. Certification #99029
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Resuits of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sample iD: DP 581-0.5
Client Project iD: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94438
Lab Project 1D: G185-81
Matrix: Soil %30LIDS 92.56
Compeound CAS#

Unknown

Alkane, Unknown
Alkane, Unknown
Unknown

Alkane, Unknown
Alkane, Unknown
Unknown

Unknown

Alcohol, Unknown
Aromatic, Unknown

Comment;

Date Collected:; 8/29/00
Date Received; 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Match Result
Probability {ug/KG)

3400

1500

1400

1100

590

560

470

420

400

360

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and

quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a

computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation

of the relevant data by a mass speciral data specialist,

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to

that of the nearest intemal standard from the total ion chromatogram. TICs are
identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard, Quantitation provided is an estimate.

Reviewed by: ‘:w

N.C. Certification 1387 ' ¥.&. Certification #99029



PARA‘M ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE‘C.

Client Sample {D: DP 582-0.5

Results for Semivolatiles

by GCMS 8270

Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric

Lab Sample ID: 94436
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo[ajanthracene
Benzo[e]pyrene
Benzobjfiuoranthene
Benzofg,h,iperylene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Benzoic Acid

Bls(2-chloroethoxy)methane .

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
4-bromophenyl phenyl ether

Butylbenzylphthalate o

4-Chloroaniline
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene
Di-n-Butyiphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenzo{a,h]anthracene
Dibenzofuran
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Diethylphthalate
2.4-Dimethyiphenol
Dimethylphthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene |
2,6-Dinifrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene
Isophorone

%Solids: 93.5

Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG)

340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
680
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
680
340
340

* 340

Page 1 0f2

340
1700
1700

340

340

340

340

340

340

680

340

340

340

Date Collected: 8/29/00
Date Received: 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Resuit
(ug/KG)
BQL
BQL
BOL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BAQL
BQL
BQL
BAQL
BQL
BQL
8aQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL.
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL

N.C. Certification #481 5.C. Certification #99029



PA.IGM ANALYTICAL LABGRATOR]. INC.

Results for Semivolatiles

Client Sample ID: DP 582-0.5
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric
Lab Sample ID: 94436
Lab Project ID: G185-81
Matrix: Soil

Compound
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol

3- & 4-Methylphenol
N-Nitrasodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol ™
4-Nitrophenol
Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol

Phenanthrene

Phenol '

Pyrene

1.2,3,4-Tetrachlorobenzene

1,2,3,5- & 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1.2,3-Trichlorchenzene
1,2,4:Trichlorobenzene
1,3.5-Trichlorobenzene

2,4 5-Trichiorophenol
2,4,8-Trichlorophenot

Surrogate Spike Recoveries
2-Fluorobipheny)
2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5

Phenal-d6
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
4-Terphenyl-d14

Comments;

Flags:

Results are corrected for %solids and dilution where applicable,

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit.

by GCMS 8270

%Solids: 93.5

Quantitation
Limit (ug/KG)
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
1700
340
1700
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340

Spike
Added
10
10

« 10
10
10
10

Date Collecied: 8/29/00
Date Received: 9/1/00
Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Analyzed By: MRC
Dilution: 1

Result
(ug/KG)
570
BQL
BQL.
BQL
BQL
410
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
370
BQL
BQL
8QL
BQL
BQL
BQL
BQL
8QL
BQL

Spike Percent
Result Recovered
10.8 108
53 53
104 104
7.5 75
54 54
13.7 137

Reviewed By: &:ﬁg

N.C. Certification #48T > % . Certification #99029



pardfbm anaLyTicaL LaBORATORIE{NC.

Results of Library Search for Semivolatile Compounds

by GCMS
Client Sample ID: DP 582-0.5 Date Collected: 8/29/00
Client Project ID: Kuhiman Electric Date Received: 9/1/00
Lab Sample ID: 94436 Date Analyzed: 9/11/00
Lab Project ID: G185-81 ‘ Analyzed By: MRC
Matrix: Soil %SOLIDS 935 Dilution: 1
Num. Compound CAS# Match Result
. Probability (ug/KG)
1 Alkane, Unknown 850
2 Alkane, Unknown 790
3 Unknown 750
4 Unknown 590
5 Unknown , _ 570
6 Alkane, Unknown 420
7 Naphthalene, 1-methyl- 000090-12-0 80 370
8 Dimethylnaphthalene, Isomer of - 310
9 Unknown 300
10 Alkane, Unknown : 300

Comment:

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) refers to substances which are not present
in the list of target compounds. Therefore, not all TICs are identified and
quantitated using individual standards. TIC listings are prepared utilizing a
computerized library search of electron impact mass spectral data and evaluation
of the relevant data by a mass spectral data specialist.

Quantitation is accomplished by relative peak height of the compound compared to
that of the nearest internal standard from the total ion chromalogram, TFICs are

identified and quantitated only if the peak height is equal to or greater than 10%
of that of the nearest internal standard. Quantitation provided is an estimate.

. Reviewed by: !E; : '

N.C. Certification ';#3%91 1 cgb Certification #99029



|, 05/08/2001 TUE 13:38 FAX 601 asszs Miller & Hamer P.A. I @oo0z/009

Miller & Hamer, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

T | ——
: : 605-8567

Ridgeland, Misstssippi 35157 ‘ Fmﬁ;m
Mziling Address: Direct: {641} 650956

_ Post Office Box 12269 . ' Cell: (601) 573-5748
Jackson, Mizsissippi 39236-2269 ) o E-mail: echamer@mifloshamer.com

April 24, 2001

VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. M
Mr. Thomas D. Lupo, Esg.

Seyfarth Shaw

55 Monroe Street

Suite 4200

Chicago, IL. 60603-5803

Re: Knhlman Eleetrlc!!(evin and Tern Frazier

Dear Tom:

Along with this letter, | am sending you the additional test results that we received from
Argus Analytical regarding the Fraziers’ property. Swrprisingly, the data does not appear to
indicate contamination under the front of the house. I find these results suspect given the results
previously obtained by your client. Therefore, during the remediation project, please instruct the
crew to ensure all contammahonm&eﬁ-nntpomonofthchouse,andanythatmaymstunder
the house, is fully remediated.

I am preparing a Complaint in this natter that will seck compensatory as well as puaitive
damages against Kuhlman Electric Corporation, Borg Warner and any other defendants that we
may identify. If your client is interested in pursuing settlement of this matter, we are open to
discussing such a possibility before filing suit. Before any discussions, however, 1 will need
confirmation of your authority to negotiate & full and final settlement and clarification on whose
behalf you will be negotiating.

Jlogk (grward tg hearing from ypu. |

Sincerely yours,



__05('08/2901"113'3 13:38 FAX €0l Bi" §529 Miller & Hamer P.A.

April 24, 2001
Mr. Thomas D. Lupo
Page2

‘bee:  Kevin and Temi Frazier

 @003/009



,05/08/2001 TUE 13:38 FAX 601 Bi* 8529 Miller & Hamer P.A. &ood/one

ARGUS ANALYTICAL, INC.
235 Highpoint Drive
.. Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Telephone: 601/957-2676 FAX: 601/957-1887

(] . * N

To: Miller & Hamer,PA~ Date Reported:  03/30/01
PO Box 12269
- Jackson, MS 39236 Date Sampled: 03/2001
' : - Time Sawpled: 12:15
ATTN: Eric T. Humer Sampledby:  R.Lackey
Project ID/Location: 405 Lee Averme " DateRecetved:  03/2001
Sample Description: =~ Sample #1 . Sample Number: BB04777
Matrix: SOIL .
Sample Poge Number: 1
. Project Number: -
Parameter Result DetLimit  Units Method  Anslpsts  Date
. PCBs - L
PCB-1016 _ ) _ND 00333 mg/Kg 8082 2 MMP 03/28/01
PCB-1221 . Nb 0.0667 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03/23/01
PCB-1222 ND 0.0333 . mgKg #082 MMP 0312801
PCB-1242 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03/28/01
PCB-1248 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03728/01
PCB-1254 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 = MMP  (B2801
PCB-1260 ND 0.0333 mgKg 3082 MMP 03/28/01
Also see attached narrative

ND = Not Detecred - Wﬂ\

1y Asserancc/Quabty Cobtrol B. 5. Gicamer, FhD.




¢5/08/2001 TUE 13:38 FAX 801 Bﬂi 8529 Miller & Homer P.A. _ - @o05/009

ARGUS ANALYTICAL, INC.
235 Highpoint Drive
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Telephone: 6019572676 FAX: 601/957-1887

To: Miller & Hamer, PA Date Reported:  03/30/01
PO Box 12269
Jackson, MS 39236 Date Ssmpled: 0322001
_ Time Sampled: 12:17
ATTN: Evic T. Hamer Sampled by: R. Lackey
Project ID/Location: 405 Lee Avenue ' Date Received: 0372001
Crystal Springs, MS
Sample Description: Sample#2 ° * ' ' ° ° SampleNumber: BBO4778
we : SO . Page Number: 1
. Praject Number: :
Parameter Resnll Det Limit Units Method Analysts Dats
PCBs |
PCB-1016 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03/28/01
- PCB-1221 ND 0.0667 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 2801
- PCB-1232 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP  03/2801
PCB-1242 ND 00333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP (32801
PCB-1248 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 = MMP 0372801
PCB-1254 ND - 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 - MMP 0372801
PCB-1260 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 - MMP  03/2801




 05/08/2001 TUE 13:38 FAX 601 3&529 Miller & Hamer P.A. @o06/008

ARGUS ANALYTICAL, INC.
235 Highpoint Drive '
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Telephone; 601/957.2676 FAX: 601/957-1887

' . - . . - - . a 1 ) 1] 3 * - )
To: Miller & Hamer, PA ‘ Date Reported:  03/30A01
" PO Box 12269 ' :
Jackson, MS 39236 Daie Sampled:  03/20/01
, - Time Sampled:  12:19
ATTN: Eric T. Hamer Sampled by: R. Lackey
Project ID/Location: 405Lee.Avmue Date Received:  03/20/01
Crystal Springs, MS '
~ Sample Description: . Sample #3 ‘ Sample Number: BB04779
Sample Matrix: SOIL - Page Number: 1
~ Prdject Number:
Parameter Result DetLimit  Units Method  Amalysts  Date
PCB-1016 ND 0.0333 mgfKg 8082 . MMP 03/28/m
- PCB-1221 ND - - 0.0667 mg/Kg 8082 - MMP 03/28/01
PCB-1232 ND . 00333 "mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03/28/01
PCB-1242 R 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03/28/01
PCB-1248 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMF 03728001
PCB-1254 ND 0.0333 mg/Keg 8082 MMP . (0372801
ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03/28/01

PCB-1260

" ND = Not Detected

Qaality Assurance/Quatity Contrel
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ARGUS ANALYTICAL, INC,
235 Highpoint Drive
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Telephone: 601/957-2676 FAX: 601/957-1887

To: Miller & Hamer, PA Date Reported: 033001 .
PO Box 12269 : :
Jackson, MS 39236 Date Sompled: 032001
Time Sampled: 12:21
ATIN: Eric T. Hamer Sampled by: R.Lackey
Project LD/Location: 405 Lee Avenve ' Date Recejved: 03720001
Crystal Springs, M5 ‘
Sample Description:  Sample #4 Samplc Number: BB04780
' Sample!\hh'ixe' : SO - . . » % L ' -. Page Nembers 1
. Project Nomberz '
Parameter Resll  DelLimit Units = Method  Amalysts  Date
PCBs _ ' .
- PCB-1016 ND - 00333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 03280
PCB-1221 ND 0.0667 - mgfKg 80832 MMP - 0372801
. PCB.1232 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP - 0372801
PCB-1242 ND . 00333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP . 032801
PCB-1248 ND 0.0333 ng/Kg 8082 MMP 0372801
PCB-1254 ND © 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP . 032801
PCB-1260 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP - 032801

‘ [
N Ot 55—
. ality Assurancc/CQuality Control B. G. Gicssner, PAD. _



. 05/08/2001 TUE 13:39 FAX 601 sis 8529 Miller & Hemer P.A. . . . Qoossoes

* .

ARGUS ANALYTICAL, INC,

235 Highpoim Drive L
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157 imeoeh
Telcphone: 601/957-2676 FAX: 601/957-1887 o e

-.~_s¢;

To; Miller & Hamer, PA DateReported: 033001
PO Box 12269 . . . . & . 4 . . _‘ - R
JMMSMG Datew naml EEI
ATIN: Eric T. Hamer Sampled by: R.Lackey B
Project ID/Location: 405 Lee Avenue \ Date Received:  03/2001
' ' Crystal Springs, MS ' L
Sample Desmpmn Sample #5 Sample Number: BB04781
Sample Matlrix: SOOI | PageNomber: 1
Project Nomber:
Parameter Result DetLimlt  Units Method  Aualysts  Date
- PCB-1016 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 0372801
- PCB-1221 ND 0.0667 mp/Ke 8082 MMP 032801
PCB-1232 ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMP 032801
PCB-1242 ND 0.0333 mg/Ke 8082 MMP . (3/28/m
- PCB-1248 ND - 00333 mp/Kg 8082 MMP - . 03281
PCB-1254 " T ND 0.0333 mg/Kg 8082 MMF - 0328001
PCB-1260 ND 0.0333 me/Kg 8082 - MMP 032801

; . L\
ity Assurance/uality Control B. G. Giessoer, PLD.
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h o ' SAMPLE LOCATIONS FOR
FRAZIER PROPERTY
405 LEE AVENUE
_ SCALE: AS SHOWN I> wp1 |*™* 77 {™Brs
1) ALL DISTANCES ARE ESTIATED . PREPARED BF
2) THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FROM RECORD MAPS
3) THIS MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ENVRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERMNG SERVCES
PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY . |umsssn omc —
PRAE nyeocnnnn INATE: nolossnn | el ¢ OF 7
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T BorgWerner 00 Chicape Teiephone

' Co inc. South Hincis 312 332 8500
. | Michigun Q60 .

B | ®  BorgWarner

December 20, 2000

‘ Anastasia Hamel
Ms. Gretchen Zmitrovich | ',;';‘,;‘C:;;’,,’f:,"};‘;'_‘““"‘“' Programs .
- Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality 11955 East Nine Mile Road
Office of Pollution Control . Warren, Michigan 43089

-~ 101 West Capitol Street
~ Jackson, Mississippi 39201

Re:  Progress Report of Assessment and Remediation Activities FI L E cu PY S

Kuhlman Electric Corporation and Residential Properties
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Ms Zmitrovich:

.- This is a progress report to summarize the assessment and remediation activities related to PCB
' contamination at Crystal Springs, Mississippi. BorgWarner’s last update was October 31, 2000. -
As you are aware, pursuant to the indemnity agreement between Kuhlman Electric Corporation
(KEC) and BorgWarner Inc., BorgWarner has continued the assessment at the KEC plant and
began the assessment of residential properties along a drainage channel downgradient of the
plant. BorgWarner has also been actively remediating those properties adjacent to the KEC plant
for which access was previously granted and sampling was complete.

BorgWarner, as it stated in its October 31, 2000 letter to the Mississippi Department of .
Environmental Quality (MDEQ), remains committed to working closely with MDEQ, USEPA,
local government and KEC in a cooperative manner to accomplish the tasks necessary for the
protection of human health and the environment, to the extent that the circumstances are covered
by its contractual indemnity to KEC. BorgWamer will continue to seek MDEQ’s. gunidance and
direction in its current and future intended activities and to promptly share information.

ACTIONS TAKEN AND PLANNED

1. Delineation of Residential Properties along Jackson and Lee Avenues

BorgWarner promptly and voluntarily began sampling and delineation activities at the residential
. and commercial properties, adjoining the KEC plant that appeared to or reportedly have been
affected by runoff or by the removal of soil from the KEC plant prior to October 6, 1999,



Ms. Gretchen ZrnitrovichQ_DEQ .

December 20, 2000 R
Page 2 of 7 I

were:

Perry Smith, 219 North Jackson Street
Stringer Funeral Home, 301 North Jackson Street
Stringer Rental Property, 303 North Jackson Street .
Harold and Suzanne Warren, 403 North Jackson Street ey

“ Elnor Wright, 401 North Jackson Street ' -
Sonny Reeves, 405 North Jackson Street
Brent Property, 403 Lee Avenue
Louie Lang/David Vinson, 407 North Jackson Street
Jerry Youngblood, 100 Lamar St.

10. Medical Clinic, Lee Avenue

11. Edwards Property, 406 Lee Avenue

12. Garment Shop, 414 Lee Avenue

13. Frazier Property, 405 Lee Avenue

14. Duplex Property, 408/410 Lee Avenue

15. Kellom Property, 412 Lee Avenue

16. Dabney/Smith Property, 215 North Jackson

17. Cooper Property, 409 North Jackson

18. Larry and Carol Wright, 305 North Jackson

W RNk wha e

BorgWarner acted under the continuous guidance and direction of the MDEQ with respect to
delineation activities at the residential and commercial properties adjoining the KEC plant. -Split
samples were analyzed and QA/QC procedures were implemented by two Idboratories
experienced with polychlorinated bipheny! analysis. Samples were frequently split with on-site
MDEQ representatives for MDEQ’s independent analysis, which to our knowledge conmstently
correlated with BorgWarner’s on-site and off-site laboratory analytical resuls, '

The delineation activities were conducted utilizing the “ US EPA, Region IV Environmental
Investigations Standard Operating Procedures and Quality Assurance Manual,” May 1996
(EISOPQAM), sampling and analytical protocols. A copy of the work plan with procedures used
in the field and applicable sections of the EISOPQAM are attached to this report for reference

purposes.

Upon completing the delineation activities, BorgWarner compiled and submltted the analytlcal
results on October 2, 2000 to MDEQ and US EPA, Region IV. Subsequently, BorgWarner
began to schedule the remediation of residential and commercial properties adjacent to the KEC
plant and along Jackson and Lee Avenues for which access was granted with the assistance of
MDEQ and City of Crystal Springs Mayor Webb and where an attorney and/or an independent
consultant were not involved in performing conflicting sampling activities.



- Ms. Gretchen ZmitrovichQDEQ 7 .

December 20, 2000
Page 3 of 7 '

2. Remediation of Residential Properties

On October 16, 2000 BorgWarner initiated remediation activiﬁes at the Medical Center and the

Dabney/Smith properties, which are adjacent to the KEC plant. Remediation of the Newman
Duplex, on Lee Avenue, began on November 30, 2000. Remediation of these properties
involved excavation and, disposal of all soil containing 1.0 part per million (ppm) or greater of

- PCBs in accordance with MDEQ’s established clean-up criteria for residential properties. All
soils containing greater than 1 ppm PCBs but less than 50 ppm PCBs were profiled and disposed

of at the BFI’s “Little Dixie” Subtitle D Landfill in Madison County, Mississippi aﬁer MDEQ

and US EPA, Region IV approvals were obtained.

Followmg excavation, all excavated areas were sa:mpled to confirm that impacted soil had been -

~ .removed. In correspondence regarding disposal requirements, Craig Brown of US EPA, Region

IV, stated that the excavated soils did not meet the definition of “PCB remediation waste.”

Under this definition, the remediation activities fell under the management criteria and -
guidelines set by MDEQ. As a result, the remediation and confirmation of clean-up standards .

established by MDEQ guidance were adopted and implemented in all of BorgWarmer’s

 residential remediation activities. A grid with ten-foot (10) sampling point centers was used to |

conﬁrm that impacted soils had been removed at each site.

The remediation of the Dabney/Smith, the Medical Center and the Newman duplex property
resuited in the removal of 1400 tons of soil, which was disposed of at the BFI “Little Dixie”
Subtitle D Landfill and replaced with 1500 tons of certified clean soil. During the remediation
activities, the on-site laboratory analyzed 324 soil samples in the month of November and the
fixed-base laboratory analyzed 32 quality control samples.

Vegetation, such as live oak trees, was treated with specialty equipment for maximum protection
and to minimize damage to the root systems. Soil surrounding the live oak tree roots was
removed usmg an “Air Shovel”", a unique technology adopted specifically for this purpose. The
Air Shovel uses a pressure spray to dislodge soil from around the roots while a vacuum system
removes the soil and water by vacuuming into a tank. This method of soil removal has
performed effectively with minimal damage to the tree’s root system as was confirmed by the
landscaping contractor and arborist. However, this process, regardless of its effectiveness, is
very tedious and as a result only the tree on the Dabney/Smith property was completed during
the second half of November. One other live oak tree, located on the Medical Center property,
remains to be treated in a similar fashion and is scheduled for January 2001.

Landscaping and replacement of structures (sheds, car ports, etc.) on both the Medical Center
and the Dabney/Smith properties are continuing and will most likely be completed by the end of
December 2000. Both properties have been surveyed and the fence between the Dabney/Smith
and Medical Center properties is currently being re-installed. Landscaping has been completed
on the Newman duplex property.




Ms. Gretchen ZmitrovichQDEQ
December 20, 2000
Page 4 of 7

Third party independent sampling activities commissioned by the Nutt & Assocl tes. Law
have interfered with planned remediation activities along Lee Avenue;” ‘Epecify vally :
Frazier’s, Edward’s, and Kellum’s properties. The Garment Shop is a more comphcated matter
for two reasons. First, the impacted soil at the Garment Shop is located at'the property line
between it and the Kellum residence and second, the Kellum elm tree roots extend to the
Garment Shop property itself. BorgWamer has filed a Freedom of Informatlon -Act request to
MDEQ in an effort to obtain a copy of the recent]y submitted report generated by these
independent parties. -

BorgWamer, after its evaluation of the sainpling results and data contained within the third party
report, will begin discussions with the attorney(s) representing each resident (mentioned above)
along Lee Avenue in an attempt to resolve the maiter, including confirmation that all sampling
results have been disclosed, and whether further sampling is necessary, and confirm access to
then remediate those properties. BorgWarner also plans to keep MDEQ appraised of any
developments and any progress or if no progress is being made with the attorney(s) involved.

BorgWarner will schedule delineation activities for the Gas Station, which is at the corner of Lee
Avenue next to the Garment Shop, Mayor Webb’s residence and the drainage pathway to the
south. BorgWarner will inform MDEQ of the timing for those activities.

3. Drainage Channel Properties

Beginning on October 30™ through the end of November, BorgWamer collected and analyzed
soil samples from nine properties situated along the drainage channel leading from the north side
of KEC’s plant site to Lake Chautauqua. The properties were:

Sojourner Property, 111 M*Pherson Street

Weathersby Property, 101 Forgst Street ' '

Robert Williams Property (Lonnie Williams’ residence), 103 Forest Street.. -
Flossie M*Murray Property (Ralph Williams residence), 104 Forest Street

Ralph Williams Rental Property, 107 Forest Street

Richard Williams Property, 102 Forest Street

Roberta Fitzgerald Estate Property, (R.P Edwards point of contact) 108 Tucker Street
Property currently is being rented to the Kendrick family.

Welch Property, 501 Camp Street

Orister Harris Property, 311 West Railroad Avenue

A Al

o o

A total of 650 soil samples was collected from these properties and analyzed by the on-site
laboratory. - The fixed-base laboratory analyzed an additional 65 samples for confirmation and
quality control purposes. These preliminary assessment activities were conducted in the same
manner as the Kuhlman plant preliminary site assessment and the KEC plant adjacent residential
properties; and utilizing the “EPA, Region IV Environmental Investigations Standard Operating
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Procedures and Quality Assurance Manual”, May 1996 (EISOPQAM), sampling and analytical
protocols ‘ _

Preliminary results available at this time indicate that six of the nine properties that were .-

sampled will require certain remediation. Four properties, including the Sojourner, Williams’
rental, Harris and Welch properties, will require remediation under the MDEQ guidelines since

the highest concentrations detected are less than 50 ppm. Two properties, including the

M*Murray and R. P. Edwards properties, have soil with PCB concentrations greater than 50
ppm and therefore will require remediation under the TSCA rules. The following is a list of
properties where concentrations greater than 1.0 ppm PCB were detected as well as the thhcst
detected concentration on each property;

Property Highest Detected Concentration
Sojourner 2.6 ppm
Williams rental 30.0 ppm
Harns 1.2 ppm
Welch 8.4 ppm
MMurray ' 70.0 ppm
‘R. P. Edwards 51.0 ppm

Data from this sampling event are being evaluated and once quality control measures are

completed the data will be tabulated. Site-specific reports containing collected data, maps of

sampling locations, and work plans for remediation, if required, for each individual site are also
being prepared and will be submitied to MDEQ and US EPA, Region IV by January 12, 2001.

It is anticipated that additional sampling will be required along the drainage channel. Several
undeveloped properties, either abutting the drainage channel or through which the drainage
channel runs, will be sampled to delineate the extent of possibly impacted soil and determine the
potential for future runoff to Lake Chautauqua. The Department will be kept appraised as to the
timing for this additional investigation and sampling activity.

4. KEC Plant

After an initial phase of sampling in the areas identified by KEC’s construction activities and the
related equipment decontamination zone, BorgWamer conducted further, substantial sampling
activities in the south and north parking lot areas as well as the former above ground storage tank
area. These delineation activities, other than any possible data gaps, have been completed. The
results are currently being tabulated and compared for correlation purposes between the on-site
and off-site laboratories, prior to being issued to MDEQ. Should any data gaps exist,
BorgWarmer will conduct further sampling activities. '
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This additional data will be incorporated as an addendum to the Prelunmm;}t it A

Report, submitted to MDEQ in July 2000. Comments to the Preliminary &tmtﬂeport
made by MDEQ will also be addressed and included in the addendum subnnﬂglgﬂmg,muclpated
that the addendum report wil] be submitted to MDEQ by February 12, 2001';‘ L '

5. Lake Chautaugua
BorgWarner intends to consider delineation of the sediments at Lake Chautauqua, ecological
assessment, and surface water sampling, to the extent appropriate after receipt of the pending

“Task Force” report. These activities will not begin on any great scale until the Task Force -
report is evaluated. -

6. Groundwater Delineation

BorgWarner intends to delineate the nature and extent of any groundwater contamination relative

to the KEC plant. Groundwater delineation will take place at the time that remediation at the .

KEC plant commences. It is critical that the protective cover at the KEC plant site is not
disturbed for the time being and that the groundwater investigation is addressed when
BorgWarner is actively remediating on the KEC plant property. This approach will ensure that
sediments from the KEC Plant do not travel to the drainage channel and Lake Chautauqua.

BorgWarner remains dedicated to continuing its open communication with MDEQ and US EPA,
Region IV and looks forward to the meeting with MDEQ and City of Crystal Springs Mayor
Webb and other Crystal Springs representatives on January 17, 2001 (at 8:30 am) to ﬁn'ther
discuss any of the above and share its plans for future activities. _

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me directly at (810) 497-4503 at
your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

Anastasia Hamel
Director, Environmental Programs
BorgWamer Inc.
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- Attachments:

1. Work Plan — Preliminary Assessment and Remediation
2. Craig Brown, US EPA, Region IV letter to BFI

. c¢: J. Banks, MDEQ
T. Russell, MDEQ
K. Dowell, Esq., MDEQ
C. Brown, US EPA Region [V
H. Webb, Mayor Crystal Springs
Laurene H. Horiszny, Esq.
Robert Martin, MSGA

* Thomas D. Lupo, Esq.
Scott E. Schang, Esq.
Mickey Crockett, KEC
Al Thomas, KEC




WORKPLAN FOR THE PRELIMINARY

KUHLMAN ELECTRIC CORPORATION FACILITY
AND RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTIE%1
IN CRYSTAL SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI
As cstabhshed by the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) gulde]mes in
connection with this project, all work related to the preliminary assessmcnt ofﬂle extent of
contamination at the Kuhlman Electric ‘Corporation (KEC) facility and wp;k'related to the
preliminary assessment and confirmation of remedial actions 'la.t' KEC adjaéent |
residential/commercial properties and residential properties along the drainage chaﬁnel' (l'célding
from the north side of KEC’s facility to Lake Chautauqua) has been performed in éécordanéa o
with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Region IV “Environmental Im"e.ls_figat_ipn;,

Standard Operating Procedures and Qualfty Assurance Manual”, May 1996 (EISOPQAM). -

Copies. of relevant and applicable portion#_ of the EISOPQAM are maintained on site dufing #11
field activities and all field personnel are trained in its implementation. Remedla] action -
confirmation sampling grids were established using MDEQ Guidance Docﬁment, Vefnﬁcaﬁoﬁ of
Soil Remediation, Environmenial Response Division, Waste Management Division, Apr:l ..195.34, |
Revision 1. Speciﬁcally, sampling gridg were based on Part 2-Medium and Large Si'té Soil

Cleanup Verification, “Establishing Gnd Interval.”

Field operations were performed under the site-specific Health and Safety Plan .- guidelines.
Modified Level “D” Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was utilized by all personriel working

within the investigative area.



- Sampling Objectives

The soil-sampling objective is to establish the vertical and horizontal extent of contamination -

resiilting from historical facility operations. In the KEC facility case, the soil-sampling objective .

-included historical use of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB). All sampling procedures were '

conducted in accordance with the US EPA, Region IV EISOPQAM. Sampling procedures

B includ,ed the collection of soil samples on a twenty foot triangular grid, where possible, at

discreet depth intervals. Surface and subsurface soil samples were collected using GeoProbe®

MacroProbe™ direct push sampling equipment. The GeoProbe® system uses a hydraulically |

- driven hammer to advance a hollow, split-barrel sampler to the desired depth. The sampler

contains an acetate liner in which a sample of the cored soil is retained. The MacroProbe™ corer

retains a 1.25-inch diameter continuous 4 feet in 'length core sample. Once sampling .is
completed, the direct-push boring holes are backfilled with bentonite chips in unpaved areas,

and with grout in parking lots and other paved areas.

Throughout the delineation activities each direct-push boring was sampled at 0.5-3.0 feet below 7'

- ground surface (bgs) and at 3.0-6.0 feet bgs. Selected borings were completed to depths varymg :

from 8-'12 feet bgs and sampled in these deeper intervals 1o evaluate the vertical distribution of

contaminants.

Additional sampling of dust, stream and drainage ditch sediments, surface water and ground

water were collected, as warranted, in accordance with applicable EISOPQAM_ guidelines.



Analytical Methods

Samples that were collected were analyzed for PCBs by the on-sneu mobllaalaboratory, L

"@ g
Environmental Chemistry Consulting Services (ECCS) of Madlson, Wlsoonsin’fj{j tlally soﬂ

J

samples were also analyzed for chlorinated benzenes until data conﬁnnot{i_ _that chlormated
benzene contamination is not at issue in samples with low concentranono .of PCBs (generally
<20 ppm). At least 10% of all samp]es were spht and sent to a fixed-base laboratory, Paradlgm
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (PAL) of Wllmmgton, North Carolina for analys;s of _the same:
parameters as for the on-site mobile laboratory to corroborate the results of jaboratory analyses '
for quality control and quality assurance measures. Both the on-site ond fixed-base laboratorios
used the same standard EPA approved analytica] methods. PCBs were ana]yied by‘ Modified -
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8080/81 and chlorinated benzene compounds
were analyzed by EPA Method 8270. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were analyz.ed by
EPA Method 8260 for samples suspected of being impacted by other mdustnal processes
solvents unrelated to PCBs. Select soil s:amples were also analyzed for silver, by;EPA‘Mé“thod
6010B, and cyanide, by EPA Method 9012A. .
;

Surface water samples were analyzed- by PAL for PCBs using EPA Method 8080/81.
Semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) were analyzed by EPA Méthod 8270, Vo:]atile
Organic Compounds (VOCs) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260, silver by EPA_ Meﬁod_

6010B, and cyanide using Standard Method 4500 Cn-E. Perched ground watér was analyzed for

PCBs, SVOCs, and VOCs by the same methods as indicated above for surface water.



. - _lQualig(Congl[gl.

The following is the list of key personnel dedicated to this project:

 Project Manager: Mr. Robert Martin, Martin & Slagle GeoEnvironmental
Associates, LLC ' ‘

- Duties: ' Responsible for management of project including all field

coordination efforts.

Field Sample Custodian:  Mr. Robert Martin, Christine Slagle, Martin & Slagle

GeoEnvironmental Associates, LLC

Duties: Maintaining custody of samples, completing sample
labels, Chain-of-Custody record.

Field Team Leader; Mr. Robeit Martin, Martin & Slagle GeoEnvironmental

) . B Associates, LLC
o Duties: Responsible for all activities related to the

collection of samples.

Samplers: Tim Fitzpatrick, Christine Slagle, Robert Martin
Duties: Individuals responsible for the actual collection of
samples. '

Laboratory Sample
Custodian: Mr. Michael Linskens, ECCS

Mr. Nicolas Schertz, ECCS
Ms. Erin Staagard, PAL
Duties: Individuals responsible for accepting custody of

samples from the field sample custodian.



ality Assurance Objectives for Data‘

Carolina, generates the analytical results for the split samples.

The data quality objectives are pre-defined for the ECCS data in that MléSlssq:‘: comuders all
mobile lab data screening level data. ECCS uses the same equipment and methodology as the |
fixed-base laboratories with the exception of the mini-extraction modification. - Mobile
laboratory data is validated by comparison of a minimum of 10% split,smies WIth PAL.
Following this procedure, the data qualifies as scréening data with definitive 'conﬁrm‘otioﬁ under
US EPA, Region IV EISOPQAM guidelines. R

All samples sent to PAL were collected as follows: The sample was transferred from . the :
GeoProbe® clean, unused, acetate sample liner into the labeled 4 ounce {0z) amber glass soil j jar.
The sample jar was then transferred to the mobile lab where ECCS personnel homogenized the
sample prior to taking an aliquot for anal)'fsis. Due to the limited sample volume required By the
ECCS mini-extraction and the low volatility of the chemicals of concern, the initial sahapling Jar :
was resealed (after ECCS personnel removed the amount of sample needed for their _analjrsis),
refrigerated and then sent to PAL; meaning PAL analyzed the sample from’ the exzicf' same
sample jar as ECCS. | |

Equipment rinsate samples were collected for evaluation of cross-contamination potential from
ineffective decontamination procedures. These were prepared by pouring dirstiiled water over
the sampling equipment after decontamination and collecting and preserving the rinsate that was
generated. Equipment rinseate samples were collected in accordance with the EPA, Region IV
EISOPQAM guidelines. | a

Field blank samples were collected by filling sampling containers that were kept in the transition
zone with distilled water. Field blanks determine the presence of ambient contaminants that may

not be directly related to concentrations of contaminants in the sample media.



Blind duplicate soil samples were collected for analysis and sent to both laboratories. Blind
duplicates were coliected by homogenizing an aliquot of sample in a disposable plastic container

and splitting the homogenized sample into two containers. After ECCS took their aliquot of

these samples, the remainder of the sample was sent to PAL for analysis.

 SAMPLE CONTROL AND FIELD RECORDS

Sample Identification

All samples sent 1o PAL for analysis conform to the labeling requirements under section 3.2.1 of
. the EISOPQAM.

- 83.1 _Chain of Custody Procedures

Samples were logged as they were collected from the geoprobe liners. Date, time and sample
litholgy were recorded on each log. Samples were then transferred to 4 oz amber glass jars and
the jars transferred to a small sample coolef, which was taken to the mobile lab by field
'perslonnel in charge of sample handling. Sample identification (ID), date and time sampling
occurred were recorded in the field logbook before transferring the samples to the mobile lab.
Upon arrival at the mobile lab, the samples were transferred to the ECCS sample custodian who
* logged each sample on ECCS chain of custody forms. Each sample was assigned a unique
ECCS internal ID number for tracking purposes. Afler analysis, the samples were transferred to
either a sample refrigerator in the mobile lab or stored in coolers with ice until they were either
shipped to PAL for confirmation analysis or readied for disposal. For samples sent to PAL, a .

new chain of custody form was completed by field personnel in charge of sample handling.

8.3.2 Field Records

Field records were kept in accordance with procedures and guidelines specified in section 3.5 of
EISOPQAM.



8.4 Analvtical Procedures

of chlorinated benzenes and the mini extraction procedure.

PAL used EPA Method 8082 for quantitation of PCBs. For chlorinated benzenes; it used EPA
Method 8270. While Method 8270 does not cover all the chlorinated benzenes; it prbﬁdes _
confirmation of the ones it does detect and has the added benefit of supplymg an analyms of a

broad range of other semivolatile organic compounds.

For the analysis of cyanide EPA Method 90124 was employed and for silver EPA Method
6010B. '

Selected samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260, primarily to confirm that volatile orgénic.'

compounds were not present in the samples or part of the site contaminants,
8.5 Laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC

QA/QC procedures for both labs were found to be virtually identical. Summaries of caéh _

laboratory procedures follow.
ECCS:

+ Continuous calibration standards analyzed every ten samples or less and at the end of a rn.

¢ Blank samples and laboratory control samples (LCS) analyzed every twenty saniples of less
with a minimum of one per day. o ..

+ Matnx Spike/Mairix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) samples analyzed every twenty sarﬁples or

less with a minimum of one per day.



PAL:

¢ Continuous calibration standards analyzed at least once every 12 hour shift plus a minimum |
of every 20 samples gas chromatography/mass spec&oécow (GC/MS) criteria follows
method specific tunming requirements per _EPA Method 8270. .
¢ Blank and LCS samples analyzed every 20 samples or less with a minimum of one per day.

¢ MS/MSD samples analyzed every 20 samples or less with a minimum of one per day.

~ 8.6 Data Validation and Reporting

As discussed in section 8.2, the primary validation of the ECCS data was accomplished through -
comparison with the data from PAL. '

Since Hexachlorobenzene and 1,2,4—Trichlorobenzene.are the only chlorinated benzenes on the
standard Method 8270 list, these two compounds and total PCBs were the parameters tracked for
. the data validation procedure. | ' |

Overall, .the correlation to this point of the investigation and remediation activities has been

excellent with the majority of sample splits showing Relative Percent Differences (RPDs) of less
-than 100. Considering the inherent variability of soil as a matrix, achieving 93% acceptable split |
data spanning several orders of magnitude of concentration serves to justify the use of the 6n-site -

data as definitive quality.




PERILLOUX & ASSOCIATES, PA.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4343 DIXIE DRIVE
. JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39209

FILE copy

ROY . PERILLOUX : PHONE: (601) 922-3482

{ALSO ADMITTED IN LOUISIANA} ' FAX: (607) 922-3472
JAMES E. RENFROE ‘ EMAIL; roy4343{@metal.net:

D. BRIAN ALLEN

" LEGAL ASSISTANTS:

BONNIE PERILLOUX
GIGIWALL -~ -

BRENDA SLAY: November 16, 2000

Tony Russell

MS Department of Environmental Quality
PO Box 10385

Jackson MS 39289-0385

E Re:  Kevin & Terri Frazier

405 Lee Avenue
Crystal Springs MS _ _ ’

Dear Mr. Russell:

This will serve 1o notify you that as of November 14, 2000 at their request we are no
longer counsel of record for Mr. & Mrs. Frazier. Any and all future contact and/or _
correspondence concerning the Frazier’s or their property should be direct to them and not to this
firm. '

I thank you for your valued attention to this matter.

Respectfu]ly,

-

- X LT
D Brlan Allen

cc: Kevin & Terri Frazier
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PERILLOUX & ASSOCIATES, PA.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW :
4343 DIXIE DRIVE
_ JACKSON, MISSISSIPPE 39209 _
ROY |. PERILLOUX : ' PHONE: (601) Y22-3482
{ALSO ADMITTED IN LOUISIANA} : FAX: {601) 922-3472
JAMES E. RENFROE EMAIL: roy4343@Emetad.net
D. BRIAN ALLEN o
LEGAL ASSISTANTS:
BONMNIE PERILLOUX
GIGH WALL
BRENDA. SLAY '
A October 26, 2000
Hugh Webb, Mayor
/v City of Crystal Springs
PO Box 473

Crystal Springs MS 39059
CERTIFIED# P 551 512 772
Re:  Kevin & Terri Frazicr

405 T.ee Avenue

Crystal Springs MS
Dear Mayor Webb:

This letter will serve to put you on notice that this {irm has been retained to rcprcscm'
Kevin & Terri Frazict's interest for injuries that they have suffered as a direct and proximate
result of contamination of their homestead propenty with Polychlorinaicd Biphenyls (PCBs). Any
and all correspondence, inquiries and contact concerning this matter should be addrcssed and
forwarded 1o this office. .

I would respectfully request that you or one of your represcntatives contact this firm upon
reccipt of this so that we can discuss this matter. '

1 thank vou for your valued attention and consideration in this matter and look forward to
hearing from you soon. S '

Respectiully,

T len

cc: Kevin & 'Verri Frazic | * 0 J 7 00
nnix & Terri Frazicr / / /
g:22AM

//.\/-
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW P (-2(‘
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ROY J. PERILLOUX | | % % PHONE: (601) 922-3482
{ALSO ADMITTED IN LOUISIANA) - : ' © FAX: (601) 922-3472
JAMES E. RENFROE EMAIL: roy4343@meta3, net
D. BRIAN ALLEN _ - _ F c 0 P Y _
LEGAL ASSISTANTS: } |
BONNIE PERILLOUX o )
GIGI WALL : _
BRENDASLAY ~ October 26, 2000

Tony Russell

¢/o Mississippi Dept. Of Environmental Quality
Office of Pollution Control

PO Box 10385

Jackson MS 39289-0385

CERTIFIED# P 551 512 771

Re: . Kevin & Terri Frazier
405 Lee Avenue -
Crystal Springs MS

Dear Mr. Russell:

This letter will serve to put you on notice that this firm has been retained to represent
- Kevin & Terri Frazier’s interest for injuries that they have suffered as a direct and proximate
result of contamination of their homestead property with Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). Any
- and all correspondence, inquiries and contact concerning this matter should be addressed and
forwarded to this office.

I would respectfully request that one of your representatives contact this firm upon receipt
of this so that we can discuss this matter.

I thank you for your valued attention and consideration in this matter and look forward to
hearing from you soon.

Respectfully,
I

cc: Kevin & Terri Frazier
DBA/ '



Tel: (601) 892-4661 ' cI:{{c{) RLP {'43 R‘EJ}&L%“CIngg
: T Instrument Transformers
Fax: (601) 892-6406
. Power Transformers
101 Kuhiman Drive, Crystal Springs, Mississippi 39059 '

. October 16, 2000

Ms. Kathy Daniel

Browning-Ferris Industries of MS, Inc.
P. O. Box 4736

Greenville, MS 38704-4736

RE: Kuhlman Electric
Waste Profiles for PCB Contaminated Soil

Dear Ms. Daﬁiel:

_Per your request, this letter details the source of the soil and the respective tonnage of waste
associated with each site. ' '

‘The contaminated soil that is destined for disposal is the result of remediation activities at various
residences and commercial properties surrounding the Kuhiman Electric Corporation facility in
Crystal Springs, Mississippi. The source of the PCB contamination is believed to be transformer
oil used in the production of electrical transformers at the facility from the mid 1950s to 1973.

As shown in the laboratory reports, there are no other contaminants associated with the soil.

. The locations are as follows:

Medical Clinic — Lee Avenue 774 tons
. Edwards Property — 406 Lee Avenue 446 tons
Garment Shop — 414 Lee Avenue 42 tons
Frazier Property — Lee Avenue 333 tons
Duplex -408/410 Lee Avenue " 63 tons
Kellum Property — 412 Lee Avenue 228 tons
Dabney/Smith Property — N. Jackson & Lee Avenue 298 tons

Excavation is currently scheduled to begin during the week of Qctober 16, 2000.



If you have any question or comments, piease do not hesitate to call Robert Martin at (828) 669 —
3929, : : ,

Sincerely,

Manager Maintenance / Facility Engineer



Martin & Slagle

' C_eoEmﬁronfne,ntal Associates LLC

October 3, 2000

Ms. Gretchen Zmitrovich

Office of Pollution Control

Mississippi Department of
Environmental Quality

Office of Pollution Control

P.0O. Box 10385

Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Revised Analytical Data Tables for Residences
Kuhlman Electric Corporation
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Ms. Zmitrovich:

- Attached is one complete set of revised spreadsheets showing analytical results from
sampling of soils by Ogden Environmental and Energy Services. The tables were revised
based on your review and comments. Results for split samples are being prepared into
tables and will be forwarded to you by Monday at the latest.

~ Please contact me at 828-669-3929 if you have any questions or comments conoemmg
these results.

' Sincerely,

Martin and Slagle GeoEnvironmental Associates, LLC

Rofa«ud/t ma,(_j_,,_

Robert L. Martin, P.G.
Project Manager

Cc:  Anastasia Hamel, BorgWarner Inc.

PO Box 1023 {828) 669-3929
Black Mountain, NC 28711 ‘ [828) 669-5289 fax
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